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Board of County Commissioners
=——— Sumter County, Florida

910 N. Main Street, Room 201 @ Bushnell, FL 335136146 @ Phone (352) 793-0200,8 FAX: (352} 793-0207
Website http://sumtercountyfl.gov

June 30, 2009 Soy

Ms. Susan J. Pelz

Solid Waste Program Manager ,
Southwest District, F1. Dept. of Environmental Protection -
13051 North Telecom Parkway

Temple Terrace, Fl. 33637-0926

RE: Sumter County Permit Application for a Construction and Demolition Disposal
Facility

Dear Ms. Pelz,

With a cover letter dated December 12, 2008, Sumter County submitted an application
for a Construction and Demolition Disposal Facility Permit to the Southwest District of
the Florida Department of Environmental Protection. This was coordinated through the
firm of PBS&J and Engineer Joseph L. Miller.

Sumter County has now made the decision to withdraw this permit application and
PBS&J has been instructed to cease all work on this application. This withdrawal will be

effective upon your receipt of this notification.

Sincerely,

Bradley”Arnold
Suprter County Administrator

Richard “Dick” Hoffman, Dist 1
(352) 763-1592 or 793-0200

Doug Gilpin, Dist 2
Vice Chairman

Don Burgess, Dist 3 Garry Breeden, Dist 4
(352) 753-1592 or 793-0200 Chairman

910 N. Main Street
Bushnell, FL 33513

Randy Mask, Dist 5
2" Vice Chairman
Office: (352) 793-0200
Home: (352) 793-3930
910 N. Main Street
Bushnell, FL 33513

(352) 793-0200
910 N. Main Street
Bushnell, FL 33513

Bradley S. Amold,
County Administrator
(352) 793-0200
910 N. Main Street

Bushnell, FL 33513-6146

910 N. Main Street
Bushnell, FL 33513

Gloria R. Hayward, Clerk & Auditor
(352) 793-0215
209 North Fiorida Street
Bushnell, FL 33513

(352) 793-0200
910 N. Main Street
Bushnell, FL. 33513

County Attorney
The Hogan Law Firm
Post Office Box 485
Brooksville, Florida 34605



482 South Keller Road
Orlando, Florida 32810-6101
Direct: 407.806.4153

Fax: 407.647.0624

Cell: 407.697.5928
jimiller@pbsj.com

C ! Joe Miller, P.E.
% Senior Project Manager

An employee-owned company
pbsj.com




Florida Department of Charie Crist

Governor
Env1ronmental Protection
Jeff Kottkamp
Southwest District Lt. Governor
13051 North Telecom Parkway
Temple Terrace, Florida 33637-0926 Michael W. Sole
Telephone: 813-632-7600 Secretary
CERTIFIED MAIL 7008 0150 0003 4893 5922 June 8, 2009

RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Mr. Bradley S. Arnold,

County Administrator

Board of Sumter County Commissioners
910 North Main Street - RM 201
Bushnell, F1. 33513

RE: Sumter County C&D Debris Disposal Facility
Pending Permit No.: 293402-001-S0/22, Sumter County
WACS Id #53008 '

Dear Mr. Arnold:

On December 12, 2008 the Department received a permit application to
construct, operate and close a construction and demolition debris
disposal facility, for the above-referenced project. The Department’s.
first request for additional information, was dated January 15, 2009.
The required information necessary to complete your application was
itemized (copy attached). A meeting was held April 9, 2009, with
County personnel and their consultant for the project, to discuss the
requested items. During the meeting County personnel indicated that
they would need more time to respond to the. request. The Department
has not, to date, received a response to the request.

When a permit application is incomplete, all processing of the
application is suspended. Pursuant to Section 120.60, Florida
Statutes, the Department may deny a permit application if the
applicant, after receiving timely notice, fails to correct errors,
omissions, or supply additional information within a reasonable period
of time.

To date, your application has been in process for 173 days, and it has
been 144 days since we notified you of the deficiencies in your
application and requested additional information.

Please provide a timely, complete and sufficient response for the
pending application, or your notice withdrawing the pending
application, by July 15, 2009. In the event that a timely, sufficient
and complete response or notification withdrawing the application is
not received by this date, the Department will deny the pending permit
* application.

-




Please remember that a permit must be obtained from this Department
before you undertake the proposed work. If you should have any
questions concerning this matter, please contact me at
nancy.gaskin@fdep.state.fl.us.

ndg

Sincerely,

Nancy D. Gaskin
Solid Waste Program
Southwest District

Attachment
cc (via email only, w/attachment):

Gary Kuhl, Sumter County, gary.kuhl@sumtercountyfl.gov
Joe Miller, P.E., PBSJ, jlmiller@pbsj.com
Aimee Webb, Sumter County Development, Aimee. Webb@sumtercountyfl gov
Fred Wick/Frank Hornbrook, FDEP Tallahassee
Susan Pelz, P.E., FDEP Tampa
ohn Morris, P.G., FDEP Tampa
Al Gagne/Douglas Hyman, P.E., FDEP Tampa ERP

>S Postal Servucem
CERTIFIED MAIL.. RECEIPT

“ (Domestic Mail:Only; No Insurarice Coverage Provided) : '

elivery lnformat it.our websité,at,}wu]w.u'sps.cd

;l "¢ Postage | $ Ma( (,L d
, Certed Feo (-5 09
] Postmark
! (Endfrgmrﬁeggmri%ﬁ Here
Restricted Delivery Fee
(Endorg>ment Reqitired)
} Tota! Postage ¢ M. Brddley S4 Arffo] d COUhty Adtil

Sumter County BCC
910 North Main Street, Rm 201

Bushnell, FL 33513

7008 0150 0003 4893 5922



Florida Department of Charle Crist

. v . . Governor
Environmental Protection Ko
» .~ Southwest District it__l((_}zt:,e::g;
13051 North Telecom Parkway
Temple Terrace, Florida 33637-0926 : Michael W. Sole
Telephone: 813-632-7600 o Secretary
Mr. Bradley S. Arnold, ‘ E . January 15, 2009

County Admlnlstrator

Board of Sumter County Comm1551oners
910 North Main Streeéet. - RM 201
Bushnell, Fl. 33513’

RE: Sumter County C&D Debrls Dlsposal Fac111ty, Sumter County
Pendlng Permit No. 293402-001-50/22
WACS Id#: 53008

Dear Mr. Arnold:

This is to acknowledge recelpt your: permlt appllcarlon dated December l?

2998 (recelved December 17 2008) to construct, operate and close a

'County Constructlon and Demolltlon Debrls Dlsposal Fac111ty, located at 835 CR
529 Lake Panasoffkee, Florlda S . : : T

“This letter constltutes notlce that a permlt w111 be required for your prOJect
pursuant to . Chapter( } - 403 Florlda Statutes. Your appllcatlon for an
operatlon permlt is - incompléte. This is the- Department s first request for
information. . Please provide the 1nformac10n listed below: promptly
Evaluatlon of your proposed progect w1ll be delayed untll all requested

appllcatlon [Chapter: 62- 701,_Flor1da Admln;stratlve Code (F.A.C.)T+
'GENERAL:

1. The requested information and comments below do not repeat the
information submitted by the. appllcant However, every effort has beeri made’
to concisely refer té the section, page, drawing detail number, etc. where the
inférmation has béen presented in. the original submittal. .

2. Please submit 4 copies of all requested 1nformat10n Please specify if
revised information is intended to supplement, :or replace, previously ’
submitted information. Pleasé. submit all tevised plans and reports as a -
. complete package. For revisions to the narrative reports, deletions may be:
struckthrough (s ) and additions may be shaded sﬁgﬁéd or similar
notation method may ‘be used This format will expedite the review process.
Please include the revision date on all revised pages.

3. ~ Please provide a summary of all revisions to drawings, and indicate the
revision on each of the applicable plan sheets. Please use a consistent
numbering system for drawings. If new sheets must be added to the original
plan set, please use the same numbering system with & prefix or suffix to
indicate the sheet was an addition, e.g. Sheet 1A, 1B, Pl-Aa, etc.



Mr. Bradley Arnold, Sumter C&D Debris Disposal Facility
Sunter County Board of County Commissioners Page 2 of 5

4. Please be advised that although some comments do not explic¢itly request
additional information, the intent of all comments shall be to reguest revised
calculations, narrative, technical specifications, QA documentation, plan
sheets, clarification to the item, and/or other informdtion as appropriate.
Please be reminded that all calculations, evaluations, etc., must be signed
and sealed by the registered professional engineer (or geologist as
appropriate) who prepared them.

General Information, Rule 62-701.320(5), F.A.C.

1. Permit applications for a solid waste management facility shall include
the application, eéngineering plans and réports, and all supporting -information
for the proposed construction, operation or closure of the facility.
Information in every application shall be of sufficient detail to show how the
facility will be constructed, operated, and closed, and how it will be-
monitored and maintained after closure, in order to comply with the
requirements of Chapter 62-701, F.A.C.

a. Please be advised that much of the information provided in thls
application and supporting documéritation appears to be either a
resubmittal of the information provided for the pernding - transfer station
‘perimit application or the PCAR assocdiated with the ongoing groundwater:
1nvest1gatlons at the Site. While this information may be descrlptlve
of varicus agpects of solid waste, management at the facxllty, it does
not provide design or ‘operational information spe01f1c te the
‘conistruction,. operatlon or closure of a €C&D debris disposal facility.
‘Please provide a revised appllcatlon and supportlng dogctmeritation that
'meets the requ;rements of Rules 62-701.320(5); 62~701.300, ‘62 701.410,
and 62- 701730, F.A. C ‘ : S

‘b, ‘Other portlons of the information 'submitted (e.g., Séction:?2)
‘appear. to be a reiteération of the Rule. This ;nforma;;qn‘ddéS'th

demonstrate :How the applicant will construct, operate and close the
proposed C&D debrls disposal fac111ty in accordance with . Department
.rules. ©Please provide a revised application and supporting

‘documentation that. meets the requlrements of ‘Rules 62-701. 320(5),1627
701 300, 62~ 701 410, and 62-701.730, F.A.C.

-General Informatlon, Rules 62 701 320 & 62 701 730 ‘F. A C.

2. Engineering Report (Sectlon 2) Rules 62~ 701 320(7)(d) & 62=701. 730(2)(ar
F.A.C. Please provide a conprehensive revised Engineering Report and
Operation Plan that inc¢ludes the information requested Please prov1de
replacement pages with revisions’ noted (deletions may be struckthtough’
[s&e&ek%hfe&gh] and ‘additions may be underlined [underlined]. or a similar
method may be used) -and each page numbered with the" ‘document title and date of
revision. This repoft will be: reviewed in its entﬁrety after resporises are
received.

a. Cover Page. Please proﬁideva cover sheet for the éngineering
report stating the project title, location, applicant’s name, engineer'’s
‘name, address, sighature, date of signature and seal. Please include

the Certificate of Authorization for Post, Buckley, Schuh & Jernigan,
Inc. on the cover page or document cover.

b. Site Plan. Pleasé provide a site plan that includes the
information requ1red by Rule 62-701. 730(2)(a , F.A.C.

c. Geotechnical investigation. See Comment #19, below.

d. Hydrogeological investigation. See Comment #18, below.



Mr. Bradley Arnold, Sumter C&D Debris Disposal Facility
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{Comment #2, cont‘d)

e. Design life and height. Please provide calculations, including
references and assumptions, to support the design capacity of 9,000 tons
referenced in this section. Please provide calculations, including
references and assumptions, supporting the incoming waste projection of
1,200 tons per vear and design life of 7.5 years referenced in this
section. Please provide a summary of actual waste receipt information

_ for the facility for the past 5 years to support the projected tonnages.

3. Property Boundary Survey, Legal Descrlption and Topographic Survey
'(Appendzces A and C), Rule 62-701.730{2)(b)F.A.C. The informition provided in
these appendices does not appear to be complete. Please provide a boundary
survey (signed and sealed by a surveyor), legal description, and topographic
survey, of the facility which includes all portions of the'property;

4. Operat;on Plan (Appendix D), Rules 62 701.320(7) (e}, 62-701.730(2)(c),
62+ 701. 730(6), 7y, {(32), (13), (18),(19), F.A.C. Pleasée provide an

- Operations Plan specific to the C&D facility operations. Please provide
spec1f1c procedures and information to demonstrate that facility operations
will comply with the above cited rule 'sections. See Comment #1, above..

5. Closure and Long-term Care Plan, Rules. 62- 70%L.730(2)(d); (9),{10), & (11)
B R C;. Please prov1de SpelelC procedures for closure and long —term care of
actlvltles that wxll be conducted to prov1de long term monltorlng and

" mairtenance of the - fac1llty Please provide a descrlptlon of the activity,
" the frequency, and reportlng requireméents. See dlso Comuent #6 below

6. Flnancial Assurance (Append:x B, Rﬁles~62+701.630, 62-701;730(2)(9) &
(11) F AL : : .

- Please prov1de cost estimates and thlrd -party guotes, for the
-loadlng, haullng and disposal of the maximum quantlty of processed and

'<unprocessed materials, unacceptable and special wastes, recyclables,
etc.; that may be at the- facxllty at any time. - The estlmates shall be
for a thlrd -party performing the work, shall Ainclude supportlng guotes
iand shall be 31gned and sealéd by a professional engineer.

"B Please”provide revised costs that include the costs of irrigation
required to establish vegetative cover on the landfill.

C. Please provxde calculatlons supportlng the quantities uséd in the
cost estlmates

a. Please revise the cost estimates to include stoxrmwater system
maintehance.
7. Groundwater Monitoring Plan, Rules 62-701.510, F.A.C. & 62-701.730(4)(b)
F.A.C.. Please respond the comments in ‘Mr. John Morris’ memorandum dated

January 15, 2009, adttached.

8.  Stormwater (Appendlx F), Rule 62-701.730(5) F.A.C. Please provide a
copy of the stermwater management permit issued by the Department’s ERP
section that includes the proposed C&D debris disposal activity.

9. Temporary Storage, Rule 62-701.730(6),F.A.C. Please provide the maximum
storage quantity and time, storage location and method for each special &
unacceptable waste. Please specify that storage containers will be properly
labeled.
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10. Training, Rules 62-701.730(8) & 62-701.320(15) F.A.C. Please prov1de a
list of all currently trained C&D spotters and operators employed at the
facility. Please specify how these reégquirements will be met.

11. Annual Report, Rule 62-701.730(12) F.A.C. Please specify how the waste
origins and quantities will be determined. Please include the reporti ng
reguirements in .the revised Operatlons Plan.

12. Certification, Rules 62-70%1.730(3)& 62-701.320(9)(a) F.A.C. Please
revise the Operations Plan to specify that certification of construction
pursuant to the above ¢ited rule is required to be approved by the Department
prior to operation of the facility. Please provide specific procedures,
including timeframes, f£o6r the construction, certification of constiuction
completion, operation and closure of the facility.

13. ‘Plans and Drawxngs,(kppendlx A) Rules 62 701.320(7) (£) yand 62~

701 730{2) (a), F.A.C. Department permits are issued for the specific processes
and operations applled for and indicated on the approved drawing or exhibits.
Therefore drawings provided with an application shall be “construction- level”
‘draw1ngs, being of sufficient detail to show how the fac111ty is designed and
will be constructed and operated. Please provide detailsd design plafis for
the facility prepared under the direction of and signed and sealed by a
professional engineer registered in the State of Florida. Please provide the
follow1ng addltlonal information and revisions to the plans.

a. Please prov1de sequence of fllllng plans, 1nclud1ng detalls and the

'b. ‘Sheet c-3, See Comment #1.b. & #9, above,

c. Sheet C- 4" This drawiﬁg does not .show diménsions consistent figures
set_ Please yerlfy the scele gsed on th;s sheet : Please Speclfy“éﬁe
date of the contours shown. onn this sheet, 'ard prov1de a signed sealed
copy of the topographlc survey that. supports the contours oh this sheet.
See also Comment #3., above

d. Sheet C=5. Please provide‘crossésections_that includés each lift in
the sequence of filling. Please includeé procedures :foxr applying
intermediate c¢over, and. removing the ex;stlng ‘lihérs in the Operations:
Plan.

14. Contingency Plan, Rule 62~701.320(7) (e)(2) F.A. .C. Please provide a
'contlngency plan spec1f1c to facility operatioris pursuanL to the above cited
rile.

15. Prohibitions, Rule 62f701.300? F.A.C. Please provide specific
information that demonstrates how the facility will comply with the
prohibitions listed in this section.

'16. History of Enforcement Rule 62-701.320 (7)(i), F.A.C. Please provide a
history and description of any enforcement actions relating to the applicant
regarding solid waste management facilities.

17. Notice of Aﬁplication, Rule 62-701.320(8), F.A.C. Please provide proof
of publication of the attached Notice of Application to the Department:



_ State of Florida
Department of Environmental Protection
Notice of Application

‘The Department announces the receipt of an application for permit
from the Board of Sumter County Commissioners, Bradley. S. Arnold
- County Admlnistratdr; for the construction, operatien, and
closure, of a C&D debrls dlsposal fac111ty, referred to as the

;Faclllty, located at 835 CR 529 Lake Panasoffkee,”Florlda;
33538 h : . '

‘This application is being processed and is available for publie
»1nspectlon during normal business hours, 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p .
‘Monday through Friday, except legal holidays, at the Department
. of ‘Environméntal Protecticn, Southwest District. Office, 13051 N.
Telecom Parkway, Témplé Terrace, Fl. 33637-0926. o
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18. Hydrogeological Investigation, Rule 62-701.410(1), F.A.C. (Appendix B)

a. Please provide the cover page for the PCAR submitted that includes
the date and preparer.

b. Please respond the comments in Mr. John Morris' memorandum dated
January 15, 2009, attached.

19. Geotechnical Investigation, Rule 62-701.410(2), F.A.C. (Appendix B)

a. " Please provide a gectechnical investigation. that meets the
requirements of this Rule, in¢luding but not Tlimited to foundation
analyses, sinkhole investigation, etc. The PCAR provided doés not
include the geotechnical information required.

The follow;ng comment is for information only at thisg time and. does not
require an 1mmedzate response:

1. The transmittal letter and portions of the Engineering Report and
Appéendix B - lndlcate ‘that the lined cell *was constricted {[or. operated] in 1989
to hold compost. As the lined “emergency storage cell” was constructed and

operated“to.store-shredded municipal solid waste prior to composting, and not
finished compost,  this statement is factually incorrect. :

. This staff assessment is preliminary and is designed to assist in the review
of the application prior to final agency actiorn. The comments provided herein.
are ‘hot the- final position of the department and may be. subject to revision
pursuant ‘to addltlonal information and further review.

Please respond by March 9, 2009, responding to all of the 1nformatlon requests
and indicating when a response to any unanswe*ed questlons will be submitted.
If the response will require longetr than the- -date noted. above, you should
develop an alternate specific time table for the sumeSSLOn of the requested
information for Departimént réview and consideration. _Pursuant to the
provisions of Rule 62-4.055(1), F.A.C., if the. Department does not receive a
tim&ly, compléte response to this request for irformatidn the Department may
issue a final order denying your application. A denidl fof lack of -
infdrmation or: response w1ll be unblased as to the merits of the appllcatlon.

Due to thé,magnituae,of;the above-comménts, tlhe Departiment ¥ecommends a
meeting to discuss the deficiencies with the applicant and applicant’s
‘consultant prior to submitting the .response to this letter. You are reguested
to submit 4 copies of your responses 6 this letter together, as one conmplete
package Please contact me at (813)632-7600 ext. 375 or

nancy. gaskln@DEP staté.fl.us to schedule this meeting or if you have any
questions. ' ‘ .

Sincerely,

;’\

@@wgﬁ Lgx (;VdﬁﬂLAu

Vancy D. Gaskln
Solid Waste Program
Southwest District

ndg
attachment
ce (via email only):
. Joe Miller, P.E., PBSJ, jlmiller@pbsj.com
Aimee Webb, Sumter County Development, Aimee.Webb@sumtercountyfl.gov
Fred Wick/Frank Hornbrook, FDEP Tallahassee
Susan Pelz, P.E., FDEP Tampa
John Morris, P.G., FDEP Tampa
Al Gagne/Douglas Hyman, P.E., FDEP Tampa ERP




Florida Department of

Memorandum - _Environmental Protection
TO:‘ Nancy Gaskin
FROM: John R. Morris, P.G. J¥
_ I?AT-E:5 _ _January 15,2009
SUBJECT: - Proposed Sumter County C&D Debris Disposal Facility

Permit Application #293402-001-S0O.
o - Hydrogeologlc and Monitoring Review Commems
ces _' Quean Pel7 PE.

I have'reviewed portions of the materials submitted to the Departnient in support of the réferenced. application for -
permit forthe proposed Sumter County C&D Debris Disposal Facility that-were prepared by PBS&J, onbehalf of -
Sumter Counry Public Works Department, received December 17, 2008. The inaterials that I reviewed were
related to the hydxogeologlc investigation and momtormg plan that had been prepared for- the proposed C&D
'dlsposal facxhty, and included the: following: '

- Document entitled “Sumter County Construcnon & Demohtlon Debris Disposal Facxhty, Permlt Apphcatlon
. dated December 12, 2008, including;
' ef _r'prepared by PBS&J dated December 12, 2008

o _Sectlon 1 - DEP Form #62-701.900(6), signéd/sealed November 14, 2008;
- ‘Section: 2. Engmeermg Report, dated November 28, 2008 . o

Y Appendm A Site Brawmgs Set, prepared by PBS&J dated October 2008 31gned/sealed December 16,
. 72008

’ "-'i i Appendlx B~ Gcotechmcal Invesngatxon and Hydrogeologlcal Investxga‘aon Report

- (meludmg text ﬁgures tables torms appendlces and site. pldns)

' rPERjy_nT AI_’PLICATIOV DEP FORM NO:. 62:701.900(6)

) Shect 3/6. (Drawmz C3):

~This sheet does not provide all of the locations shown on Cross Secnon ‘A-A’ as presented on Sheét 6/6
(Drawmg C6).- Please submit revisions to this sheet to present the locanons andidentification numbers: for
-omiitted wells MW 2A; MW-4A and MW-4B.

Sheet 6/6. (Drawing C6)

b. The “Ground Water Monitoring Well Detail” presented on this sheet indicated a 5-foot well screen
length, however it does not depict the top of screen and bottom. of screen elevations for proposed wells
MW-12 and MW-13. Please submit revisions to this detail to provide the technical justification of well screen
locations and screen length to comply with the requirements of Rule 62-701 S1003)(dy4, FAC.

¢. The “Ground Water Monitoring Well Detail” presented on this sheet does not depict the anticipated
" lithology at the locations of proposed wells MW-12 and MW-13. Please submit revisions to this detail to
" show the extent of the confining unit that separates the surficial sandy sediments from the underlying
limestone sediments to demonstrate that the proposed wells sereens will not act as conduits through the
confining layer to comply with the requirements of Rule 62-701.510(3)(d)4, F.A.C.

“Protect, Conserve and Manage Florida's Environment and Natural Resources”
Printed on recycled paper.

s_w/jmVsumter/corresp/sumter_co_cd1.109



Memo_randu_m — Proposed Sumter County C&D Page 2 of 5 .
Permit Application #293402-001-SO 1/15/09 -
Hydrogeologic and Monitoring Review Comments

(Comment #1 — Engineering Report, Site Plan, continued)
d. Notes #1 and #2 of the “Construction Notes for Monitoring Wells™ text presented on this sheet referenced
-'work related to abandonment and installation of monitoring wells, however it does not appear that any
- exxstmg wells are proposed to be abandoned as part of the work associated with the C&D facility. Please
review this apparent inconsistency and submit revisions to these notes, as appropnate

- The last sentenice of Note #2 of the “Construction Notes for Monitoring Wells’ Y text presented-on this
' sheet described the proposed methodology for monitor well abandonment as ‘backfilling with clean'sand. This
proposed methodology doés not appear to be appropriate for the hydrogeology of the Sumter County closed
~ Class I landfill and proposed . C&D. disposal facility where: the monitoring wells penetrate the confining unit
© ‘between the surficial sandy sediments and underlying limestone sediments (see comment #1.c. above)
“Depending on the response to comment #1.d., above, regarding the need for the “Construction Notes for -
: Monitoring Wells” text to include discussion of monitoring well abandonment; please either delete the last
sentence.of Note #2 or submxt revisions to-the last sentence of Note #2 to indicatée.monitoring wells’ shall be
" ‘abaiidoned by pumping a siifficient volume of grout into the bottom of the well unnl surface returns, are
. observed :

f. Note A of the “Constructron Notes for Monitoring Wells” text presented.on this sheét’ omnted the.

' ‘documentanon of momtonng well Jocationsin degrees; minutes and seconds; of latitude-and long1tude as
requmd by Rule 62:701.5 10(3)(d)l F.A.C. Pledse subinit revisions:to this note:to address this. ofission.
Please submit. addmonal revisions to:this note to indicate that documentation of momtonng well constriction
dctmls shall also mcludc the submittal of'a completed DEP Form #62-522. 90()(3) for each well locatxon

:'mot the parameters hsted by Rule 62—701 5 10(8)(d) FA: C as’part of the: estabhshment of “background” )
‘water quality as 1equxred by Rule 62-701: T304 (D)5, FALC. Please subxmt revisions- to this note to ‘address
: ::thxs omission. . :

“ - h. Section A=A’ (Generahzed Geologic Conditions Along Cross Sectlon A-A, Sumter County Closed -
" Landfill) presented on this sheet was referenced as Flgure 5 (dated-Jamiary 5, 2004). from afi uniznamed.
docuriient prépared by The Colinas Group Section B:1:¢., of the. Engmeermg Repott: referenced the -

- Prclumnary Contammanon Assessment Repoxt completcd by The Colmas Group for the Sumt

" the constructlon detalls for Well MW 9A. that wete prowded in: Appendrx B. Rewew of the Department 'S
lﬁles indicated that the document-entitled “Preliminary Contamination. Assessment ‘Report (PCARY), Sumter:
County Closed Landfill, Sumiter: County, Florida”[referred to as-the “PCAR: document”] prepared by The
-Colinas Group, dated. January 2005; 31gned/sealed January 21, 2005, was-received:by-thie Depariment on
January 24, 2005. It is noted that Cross:Section A-A’:was presented as Figure 4 in the PCAR document,
while Cross Section A-A’ was presented as Figure 5 in Appendix B: of the Engineering Report,.and Cross
.Section A-A” was referenced as Figure 5:on Sheet 6/6. It is farthernoted that-while Figure 4 from the PCAR
document and Figure § provided in Appendix B of the Engineering Reportappearéd to present identical
information for Cross Section A-A’, the detail provided on-Sheet 6/6 presented the following differences:
- Well MW-9A total depth depicted at ~32 ft NGVD on Sheet 6/6, depicted at <24 ft NGVD .on
Figures 4 and 5
- Well MW-9A screened interval depicted at~32 t0 42 ft ’\IGVD on Sheet-6/6, depxcted at~24-10 34 ft .
NGVD on Figures 4 and §

Additionally, the construction details for well MW-9A presented on Cross Section A-A’ on Sheet 6/6 appear
to be inconsistent with the Monitor Well Completion Report and the Well Completion Log for well MW-9A
provided in Appendix B of the Engineering Report. Please review the apparent inconsistencies depicted on
Section A-A" presented on Sheet 6/6 and submit revisions, as appropriate.

Printed on recyeled paper.
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(Comment #1 — Engineering Report, Site Plan,~continued)
1. ‘Section A-A’ (Generalized Geologic Conditions. Along Cross Section A-A’, Sumter County Closed
Landfill) depicted the bottom of'the “lined cell (unused)” at an elevation of ~62 ft NGVD, while the “Existing
. Grading Plan” detail provided on Sheet 4/6 (Drawing C4) depicted the bottom of the ¢ ‘existing. emergency
lined cell (empty)” at an elevation slightly below ~54:ft NGVD. Please review the apparent inconsistencies
. regarding thé bottom elevation of the lined cell and. submit revisions, as appropnate

2. B.Le: “ Hydrogeological Investigation (Rule: 62-701. 730(2)(a)3, F.A.C.).

“a. Section'B.1.c., of the Engineering Report indicated that there. was no change from the hydtogeologlcal
investigation prepared for the permit application for the:construction and operation of the lined emergency
cell. Please providethe details of the hydrogeologlcal investigation previously provided for the lined
emergency cell (title; date and preparer), identify which portions of this investigation remain valid, and verify
that this. document remains in:the Department’s current ﬁles or provide a signed/sealed copy of this
1nvest1gat10n :

b.. Section B.1.c., of the Engmeenng Report indicated that the most recent hydrogeological investigation was
completed by The Colinas Group-as ‘part of the Preliminary Contamination Assessment Report that was
prepared for the: Sumter County Closed Landfill, and that a copy, of thxs réeport was:provided ini; ‘Appendix B
" ‘forreference.” Review. of the Department’s files indicated that the PCAR docuinent (refererce provided in
' 'c;_omment #1.h, above) contams at least the following differences with the:documerit-provided in Appendlx '

- Section 3.1 , 93 of the PCAR documeit was omitted
- ‘Section 3.2, §1 of the PCAR document was revised B
- ‘Section 3.4 of the document in Appendix B included a new Y3 _ : ‘
<. Section'4.1 of the document in Appendix B referenced figure numbers different than the PCAR: document
= :Section 4.1, 95 of the PCAR docuinent was revised (last 3 sentences omitted)
- Sectioni 4.2°of the: document in Appendxx B réferenced-a well inventory search area: dxfferent than the
PCAR documeiit
- . Section:4.2 of the.document in Appendix B referenced. figure numbers different than the PCAR document
- Section-4.3-of the:document in Appelldlx B referenced a-surface water inventory search area:different
E»than the PCAR document
- Sectlon S 3 of the. document n Appendlx B referenced a ﬁgure number dlfferent than the PCAR documen‘i
- :Secnon 5 4 of the: docurnent in Appendlx B refcrcnced ﬁgurc numbcrs dlfferent than the PCAR document
,MW -9 and MW-Q_A dl_fferen_t than:the PCA_R d_(_)cument
- Section 5.5 of the document in- Appendix B referenced figuré numbers different than the PCAR :document
- Section 5.5 of the document in Appendix B ificluded a new 99 (niitrate at well MW-4)
- - Seéction 5.5, 9 of the PCAR document was omitted (TDS at well MW-4)
= Section 7.2, 6 of the PCAR document, potential source of elevated nitrate #3 (animal wastes) was omitted
- Section 7.2, 47 of the P'C';AR document was revised
- Section 7.2, 99.of the PCAR document was omitted (nitrate in well MW-6A)
- Section 7.4, 92 of the PCAR document was revised.
- Section 7.4, 43 through 45 of the PCAR document were omitted

 Please clarify the above-listed differences between the PCAR document and the document submitted in
Appendix B (and any other differences) and subinit revisions, as appropriate.

Printed on recycled paper.
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(Comment #2 — Hydrogeological Investigation, continued) ‘
c. Please note that Rule 62-701.730(2)(a)3; F.A.C., requires that the Engineering Report submitted for a
C&D debris disposal facility include a 'hydrogeo]og'ical investigation which meets the criteria of Rules
62-701.410(1)(a) and 62-701.410(1)(c), F.A.C. Please also note that Rule 62-701.730(4)(b), F.A.C., requires
a ground water monitoring plan be submitted Wthh meets the criteria set forth in Rule 62-701.510, F. AC.,
and Chapter 62-522, F.A.C., both of which require the menitoring plan to be based on site-specific
hydrogeological data. Furthermore, as required by Rule 62-701.510(2)(a), F.A.C. , the monitoring plan shall
.be based on the hydrogeological investigation required in Rulé 62-701:410, F.A. C Please submit a revised
" ‘Engineering Report for the proposed C&D-disposal facility that provides the results of a site-specific
hydrogeologxcal investigation to address the following items: o
1) Rule62-701 41 0(1)(a)1, F:A.C. —rate and direction of ground water and surface water. ﬂow,
including seasonal variations. :

i) Rule 62‘-701 .’410(‘1.)(3)2, F:A.C. - bickground quality of ground water and surface. water.
i) R\)lc,62470_1 _.4‘l 0(_1_)(a)3_ FAC. - -any orﬁr-"sitc;conne'ction between—aquiﬁ:rs; |

iv) Rule62-701 410(1)(a)4, F.A.C..—foriall:confining layers seml—conﬁmng layers and all: ‘aquifers.
‘below:the landfill site that may bé affectéd by:thie landfill the porosity or effective: porosxty, ‘horizontal and
verticak permeabllmes and the depth:to and lithology of the layers-and aqulfers

v) Rule 62-701 410(1)(a)5 FAC, - topography, soil types and charactensncs and surface water '

drainage systems of the site and surroundmg the site.

vi): Rules 62-701. 300(2)(1)) and 62-701.200(2)(h), EA.C. - prohxbxt the storagc or d1sposa1 of sohd
waste within 500 feet of an. ex1stmg or-approved potable well or 1 000 feet of a commumty water supply
well, respectwely ' v 5

3. "B Momtormg Plan (Rule 62-701 730(4)(b), F.A:C.). Please submif revisions to: Sectlon B.6., of the
Engmeermg Répott to: prov1de a: momtormg plan forthe proposed C&D disposal famhty to-address the: fol]owmg
1tems
Rule 62-701.5 10(2)(a) F.A: C Momtormg plan shall be based on-the hydrogeologxcal mvesnganon
requlred by Rule 62-701.410, E.A.C.

b. Rule62-701.510(2)(b), F ;A.C. ~ The:monitoring’ plan:shall be installed and:consistiof -:a»s_xifﬁci,ént-'riumber'
- of ground water wells:installed at appropriate depths to yield ground water samples fromithe uppermiost
aquifer, as well as other aquifers reasonably expected to bie affected by the Iandﬁll.

c. Rule 62-701.510(2)(b), F:A.C. - All samplinig and: analysis activities: shall be performed in:accordance
with Chapter 62-160, F.A.C.

.d. Rule 62-701.510(2)(c), F.A.C. ~ The monitoring pian shall specify sampling locations and freduency,
and shall provide justification for thése locations and frequencies based.on site conditions.

e. Rule 62-701.510(3)(a), F.A.C. ~ Proposed detection wells shall be- located within the zone of discharge
‘hydraulically downgradient from the solid waste disposal.unit, no more than 50 feet from the cdgc of the solhid
~ waste disposal unit, unless site conditions make such placement impractical.

f. -Rule 62-701.510(3)(c), F.A.C. ~ A sufficient number of backgrdund wells installed as part of the site

hydrogeological investigation required in Rule 62-701.410, F.A C., shall be maintained throughout the design
life of the landfill to provide information on background water quality:

Printed on recycled paper.
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Hydrogeologic and Monitoring Review Comments

{Comment #3 — Monitoring Plan, continued)

g. Rule 62-701.510(3)(d)4, F.A.C. — The monitoring plan shall provide the technical justification for
monitor well construction details. :

h. Rule62-701.730(4)(b)4, F.A.C. — The monitoring plan shall provide the list barameters for “‘routine
sampling events.” '

i Rule'62-701. 730(4)(b)5 F.A.C. — The monitoring plan shall provide the list of parameters for * ‘initial
sampling: events

j. - Rule 62-701. 730(4)(b)5 F.A.C. - The monitoring plan shall prowde the hst of parameters for* renewal
sampling events.”

k: Rules:62- 701. ’510(9)(3) and Rule 62-701.5 10(9)(b), F.A.C. - The. momtormg plan-shall provide the
- reporting requirements for routine: samplmg events and technical reports respecmely

. Rule 62:70 115-10\(7);, F.A.C. - Theimonitoring plgng_shau'prts\nde «ghc; ¢riteria for implementing évaluation

.. monitoring, prevention reagures or corrective actions.

Thxs staff assesemem 18 prellmmary and:is designed to assist in the review of the' apphcatlon prior to final agency
-action. The comments provided herem are not:the final position of the Departmcnt and may ‘be subject to revision
pursuant to addmonal mformatxon for further review.

L _caﬁ_ pe:reached at:8 13-63‘_25-:7600, extension 336, to.discuss these comments.

jr'mz ’

Printed on recveled paper.
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Brantlez, Anna | i}

From: Brantley, Anna

Sent: : Monday, June 08, 2009 3:18 PM

To: Wick, Fred; Hornbrook, Frank; Gagne, Albert; Hyman, Douglas

Cec: Morris, John R.; Pelz, Susan; Gaskin, Nancy

Subject: Sumter County C&D 45-Day letter dated/mailed 6-8-2009

Attachments: Sumter County C&D 293402-001-SO-23.45 Day Letter dated-mailed
6-8-2009.pdf

Please find attached the Sumter County C&D 45-Déy letter dated and mailed 6-8-2009

Anna Brantley

Administrative Assistant Il

FL DEP/SWD / Waste Managment
13051 North Telecom Parkway
Temple Terrace FL 33637-0629
Tel: 813/632-7600, Ext. 377

Fax: 813/632-7664
anna.brantley@dep.state.fl.us




Florida Department of Chaie Cris

. . Governor
Environmental Protection |
o Jeff Kottkamp
Southwest District Lt. Governor
13051 North Telecom Parkway
Temple Terrace, Florida 33637-0926 Michael W. Sole
Telephone: 813-632-7600 Secretary
CERTIFIED MAIL 7008 0150 0003 4893 5922 June 8, 2009

RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Mr. Bradley S. Arnold,

County Administrator

Board of Sumter County Commissioners
910 North Main Street - RM 201
Bushnell, F1. 33513

RE: Sumter County C&D Debris Disposal Facility
Pending Permit No.: 293402-001-S0/22, Sumter County
WACS Id #53008

Dear Mr. Arnold:

On December 12, 2008 the Department received a permit application to
construct, operate and close a construction and demolition debris
disposal facility, for the above-referenced project. The Department’s
first request for additional information, was dated January 15, 2009.
.The required information necessary to complete your application was
itemized (copy attached). A meeting was held April 9, 2009, with
County personnel and their consultant for the project, to discuss the
requested items. During the meeting County personnel indicated that
they would need more time to respond to the request. The Department
has not, to date, received a response to the request.

When a permit application is incomplete, all processing of the
application is suspended. Pursuant to Section 120.60, Florida
Statutes, the Department may deny a permit application if the
applicant, after receiving timely notice, fails to correct errors,
omissions, or supply additional information within a reasonable period
of time. ’

To date, your application has been in process for 173 days, and it has
.been 144 days since we notified you of the deficiencies in your
application and requested additional information. '

Please provide a timely, complete and sufficient response for the
pending application, or your notice withdrawing the pending
application, by July 15, 2009. In the event that a timely, sufficient
and complete response or notification withdrawing the application is
not received by this date, the Department will deny the pending permit
application.




Please remember that a permit must be obtained from this Department
before you undertake the proposed work. If you should have any
questions concerning this matter, please dontact mé at

nancy.gaskin@fdep,state.fl.us.

ndg

Attachment

cc (via email only, w/attachment) : .
Gary Kuhl, Sumter County, gary.kuhl@sumtercountyfl.gov
Joe Miller, P.E., PBSJ, jlmillierépbsj.com

Sincerely,
' L S e
Nancy D. Gaskin

Solid Waste Program
Southwest District

Aimee Webb, Sumteér County Development, Aimee.Webb@sumtercountyfl.gov

. Fred Wick/Frank Hornbrook, FDEP Tallahassee
Susan Pelz, P.E., FDEP Tampa

‘\John Morris, P.G., FDEP' Tampa ) o
““Al Gaone/Douglas Hyman, P.E:., FDEP Tampa ERP




Florida Department of © Chartie Cris

. . . Governor
Environmental Protection ’
e N : Jetf Kottkamp
“Southwest District Lt. Governor
13051 North Telecom Parkway T
! Temple Terrace, Florida 33637-0926 . . Michael W. Sole
Telephone: 813-632-7600 o Secretary
Mr. Bradley.s. Arnoid, ' o ' January 15, 2009

County Administrator

Board of Sumter County Commissioners
910 North Main Stréet - RM 201
Bushnell, Fl. 33513

RE: Sumteér Courity C&D Debris Disposal Facility, Sumter County
pending Pérmit No.: 293402-001-50/22
- wacs Td¥: 53008

Deai Mx . Arndld:

2008 {received Décember 17, 2008) to constridt, operate and close a -
construction and. demolition debris disposal facility referred to as Sumter""
County Construction and Demolition Debris Disposal Facility, located at 835 CR
529, Lake Panasoffkee, Florida: S : S ' .

THis is to acknowledqe re001pt your permlt appllcatlon, dated December 17

This letter constltutes notice that a permit will be required for your project
pursuant to Chapter(s) 403, Florida Stetutes " Your. application for an
‘operation permit is incomplete. This. is the Department s first request for
1ntormatlon Please prov1de the 1nformarlon llsted below promptly

1nformatlon has been recelved

The follow1ng 1nformatlon is needed in support of the SOlld waste permlt
appllcatlon [Chapter 62 701, Florida Admlnlstratlve Code (F.A. C ¥

GENERAL:

1.  The requested 1nformatnon and comments below do not repeat the
information submitted by the applicant. However, every effort -has. been made
to. concisely refer to the section, page, ‘drawing detail number, etc. where the
1nformat10n has been presented 1n the oxlglnal submltLal

2. Please submlt 4 coples of all requested. 1nfqrmation. Please specify if
revised informationh is intended to supplement, or. replace, previously
submitted lnformatlon Please submit a11 révised plans and reports as a
complete package. For revisions to the narrative reports, deletions may be.
struckthrough (struckthrough) and addltlons may be shaded ﬁ ded or similar
notation method may be used. This format will expedite the review process.
Please include the revision date on all revised pages.

3. Please provide & summary of all revisions to'drawiﬂgs, and indicate the
revigion on each of the applicable plan sheets. Please use a ¢onsisternt
nurmbering system for drawings. If new sheets must be added to the original
plan set, please use the same numbering syvstem with a prefix or suffix to
indicate the sheet was.an addition, e.g. Sheet 1A, 1B, Pl-3A, etc.



Mr. Bradley Arnold, Sumter C&D Debris Disposal Facility
Sumter County Board of County Commissioners Page 2 of 5

4. Please be advised that although some comments do not explicitly reguest
additional information, the intent of all comments shall be td request revised
calculatiens, narrative, technical specificatioris, QA documentation, plan
sheets, clarification to the item, and/ox other information as: approprlate
Please be reminded that all calculations, evaluations, etc., must be signed
and sealed by the registered professional engineer {or geologist as
appropriate) who prepared them.

General Information, Rule 62-701.320(5), F.A.C.

1. Permit applications for a solid waste management facility shHall include
the application, engineering plans and reports, and all supporting information
for the proposed construction, operation or closure of the facility.
Information in every application shall be of sufficient detail to shew how the
facility will be constructed, operated, and closed, and how it will be
monitored and maintained after closure, in order to comply with:.the
requirements of Chapter 62*701 F.A.C. '

a. Please be adVLSed that mucn of the 1nformatlon provmded in this
resubmlttal of the lnformatlon prov1ded for the pendlng ‘transfeér station
~permit application or thé PCAR assoc1ated with the ongoing groundwater
investigations at the site. While this information niay be descriptive
of variousg aspects of solid waste, managemert at the ﬁaglllty, it -does
net provide design or operational information specific’ to the
construction, operation or closure of a C&D debris disposal - facility.
Please provide a revised application and suDDortlng documentatlon that
meets the quulrements of Rules 62-701. 320( Y 62701 300 £2-701. 410
and 62-701.730, F.A.C.

b. Other portions of the information submitted (e. G Section 2)
appear to be a reiteratiofn of the Rule. Thls lnformatlon does not
demonstrate How the applicant will construct, opeérate and: close the
proposed G&D debris disposal facility in. accordance with Department
rules. Please provide a revised application iand supporting
documentation that meets the requirements of Rules 62-70%. 320(5), RYyAS
701.300, 62-701.410, and 62-701. 730 F.A.C.

Geheral Information, Rules -62-«7-01_.32,0 -&;62—701.730,_1?..&._0..

2. Engineering Report, (Section 2) Rules 62=701. 320(7)(&) & 62=701.730(2) (a)
F.A.C. Please provide a comprehensive revised Engineering ‘Report and
Operablon Plan that includes the information requested. Pléase provide
replacement pages with revisions noted (deletions. may be struckthrough
{struekithreugh] and additions may be underlined. [underll1ed] or a similar
method may be used) and each page numbered with thé doCument: tltle and Qate of
revision. This report will be reviewed in its entirety after responses are
received.

a. Cover Page. Please provide a cover sheet for the engineering
report stating the project title, location, applicant’s name, engineer’'s
name, address, signature, date of signature and seal. Please include

the Certificate of Authorization for Post; Buckley, Schuh & Jernigan,
Inc. on the cover page or document cover.

b. Site Plan. Pleaseé provide a site plan:that includes the
informatioen regquired by Rule 62-701.730(2}){a Yy, F.aA.C.
c. Geotechnical investigation. See Comment #19, below.

4. Hydrogeological investigation. See Comment #18, below.
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(Comment #2, cont’d)

e. Design life and height. Please provide calculations, including
references and assumptions, ‘to support ‘the de51gn capacity of 9,000 tong
referenced in this section. Please provide calculations, 1nclud1ng
’references and assumptlons, supportlng the incoming waste projection of
1,200 tohs per year and design life of 7.5 years referenced in this
section. Please provide a summary of actual waste receipt information
for.the'facility.for'the past 5 years to support the projected tonnages&

3. Property Boundary Survey, Legal Descrlptlon and- Topographic Survey
(Appendices A and C), Rule 62-701.730(2) (b)F.A.C. The information provided in
these appendices does not appear to be complete. Please provide a boundary
survey (signed and sealed by a surveyor), legal description, and topographic
" survey, of the facility which includes all portions of the property.

4.  ‘Operation Plan (Appendlx D). Rules 62-701.320(7) (e}, 62-701.730(2)(c),
62<701.730(6), (7y, (12), (13), (18),(19), F.A.C. Pleasé provide an
Operations Plan specific to the C&D facility operations. Please provide’
specific procedures and information to. demonstrate that fac111ty operations
will comply with theé above cited rule sections. See Comment #1., above.

5. Closure and- Long ~-term Carée Plar, Rules 62-701. 730(2)(&) (9) (10}, & (11).
F.A.C. Please provide specific procedures for closure and long -term care of
-the facility. Please provide a long-term dare plan which details the
activities that will be conducted to provide long-term monltorlng and
_malntenance of the fac1llty Please provide a description of the activity,
sthe frequency, and- réporting requiremerits. See also Commeént #6, below

6. ‘Financial. Assuranca (Appendix E), Rules 62-701.630, 62~701.730{2)(e) &
(11) FLAL c.

a. PWease prov1de cost éstimates and thirds party quotes, for the
loading, haullng and. disposal of the maximum quantlty of processed and
unprocessed materials, unacceptable and special wastes, recyclables
etc., that may be at the facility at any time. The estlmates shall be
for a third- party performlng ‘the work, shall 1nclude supportlng quotes
and shall be 81gned arid sealed by a professional engineer.

b. Please prcvmde-revised_costs that include ‘the costs of irrigation
required.to establish.vegetative cover on the landfill.

WC.' Please provxde caléulations supporting the quantltles used in the
cost estlmates

d. _ Please revise the cost estimates to include stormwater sysﬁem
mairitenhance.
q. Groundwateér Monitoring Plan, Rules 62-701.510, F.A.C. & 62-701.730(4)(b)
F.A.C. Please respond the comments in Mr. John Morris'’' memorandum dated

_Janu'ary_ 15, 2009, dttached.

8. Stormwater {Appendix F), Rule 62-701.730(5) F.A.C. Please‘provide a
cCOopyY of the stormwater management permnit issued by the Department’s ERP
sectlon that. - 1ncludes the proposed C&D debris -disposal activity.

9. Temporary’Storage,,Rule 62~701.730(6),F.A.C. Please provide the maximum
storage quantity and time, storage location and method for each special &
unacceptable waste. Please specify that storage containers will be properly
labeled.
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10. Training, Rules 62-701.730(8) & 62-701.3206(15) F.A.C. Please provide a
list of all currently trained C&D spotters and operators employed at the
facility. Please specify how these regquirements will be met.

11, Annual Report, Rule 62-701.730(12) F.A.C. Please specify‘how the waste
origins and quantities will be determined. Please include the reporting
. reguirements in the revised Operations Plan.

12. Certification, Rules 62-701.730(3)& 62-701.320(9){a) F.A.C. Please
revise the Operations Plan ‘to specify that certification of construction
pursuant to the above cited rule is reguired to be approved by the Départment
prior to operation of the facility. Please provide specific procedures,
including timeframes, for the construction, certification of construction
completion, operation and closure of the facility:.

13. Plans and Drawings, (Appendix A) Rules 62—701.320(7)(5),&nd-62-
701.730(2) (a), F.A.C. Department permits are issued for the gpecific¢ processes
and operations applied for and indicated on the approved drawing or exhibits.
"Therefore drawings provided with arn application shall be “constructisnzlevel”
drawings, being of sufficient detail to show how the facility is designed and
will be constructed and operated. Please providée detailed design plans for
the facility prepared under the direction of and signed and sealed by a
professional engineer registered in the State of Florida. 'Please provide the
fellowing additional information and.rev1s1ons to the plans.

a. Please provide sequence of filling pléns, including details and the
"phased closure” refererced in Section 2 of the Engineering Report.

b. Sheet C-3. See Comment #1.b. & #9, above.

¢. .Sheet C-4. This drawing does not show dimensions  consistent figures
présentéd in Section 2 6f the application o¥ othér sheéts in the Plan
set. Please veri”y the scale used on this sheet. Please specify the
date of the contours shown on this sheet, and provide a signed sealed
copy of the topographié. survey that supperts the contcurs on thlS sneet
See also Comment #3, above.

d. Sheet C-5. Please provide cross-sections that includes each 1ift in
the seguehce of filling. Please include procedures ‘for applying.
intermediate cover, and removing the existing liners in the Opevatlons
Plan.

14. Contingency Plan, Rule 62-701.320(7)(e){(2) F.A.C. Please¢ provide a
contingency plan specific to facility operatiodris pursuanb tc the above: cited
rule.

15. Prohibitions, Rule 62-701.300, F.A.C. Please provide specific
information that demonstratés how the facility will comply with the
prohibitions listed in this section.

16. History of Enforcement Rule 6§2-701.320 (7){i); F.R.C. Please provide a
history and description of any enforcement actlons relating to the applicant
regarding solid waste management Facilities.

17. Notice of Application, Rule 62-701.320(8), F.A.C. Please provide proof
of publication of the attached Notice of Application to the Department.
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18. .Hydrogeological Investigation, Rule 62-~701.410(1), F.A.C. (Appendix B)

a. Please provide the cover page for the PCAR submitted that includes
the date and preparer.

b. = Please respond the comments in Mr. John Morris’ memorandum dated
January 15, 2009, attached.

19. Geotechnical Investigation, Rule 62=701.410(2), F.A.C. (Appendix B)

a.  Please providé a géotechnical investigdgation that meets the
requirements of this Rule, including but not limited to foundation
analyses, sinkhole investigation, etc. Thé PCAR prov1ded does not
include the geotechnical information requlred

The following comment-zs.forzlnformatlon‘only at this time and does not
require an immediate response:

i. Theé transmittal letter and portions of the Engineering Report and
Appendix B indicate that the lined cell “was constricted [or operated] in 1988
to Hold compost. As the lined “eémérdgency &torage cell” was constiiucted and

operated_to store shredded municipal solid waste prior to composting, and not
finished compost, this statement is f&ctually incorrect.

This staff assessment is preliminary and is designed to: assist in the review
of the application prior to final agency activn. The commenits provided hereln,
are not the: final position of the department and may be subjeéct to revision
pursuant to add;tlonal information and further review.

Please respond by March 9, 2009, responding to all of the information requests
and 1ndlcat1ng when a response to any unanswered guestions will be submitted.
If the response will require longer than tha ‘date noted above, you should
develop an alternate specific time table for the. submisgion of the requested
information  for Departmént réview and consideration. Pursuant to thé
prov151ons of Rule 62-4. 055(1), F.A.C., if the Department does not receive a
tlmely, complete response to this request for information the Deépartmént may
isstte a final order denying your applicatiorn. A denial for lack of .
information or response will be unbiased as to the merits of the application.
The applicarnt may reapply as sSoon .as theé requested information is available.

Due. to the maghitude of the 356ve comments, ﬁhe bépartment fecdmmends a

consultantuprlor to subm;ttxng.the response.to.thls letter." You are requested
to submit’ 4 copies of your responses td thii letter together, as one compléte
package. . Please contact me at (813)632-7600 ext. 375 or
pancy. gasklﬁ@DEP state.fl.us to schedule this meeting or if you have any
questions.

Sincerely,

Vancy D Gaskln
Solid Waste Program
Southwesgt District
ndg
attachment.
cc {via emall only) :
Joe Miller, P.E., PBSJ, jlmillerGpbsi.com
Almee Webb, Sumter County Development, Almee. Webbésumtercountyfl. gov
""" Fred chk/EYa % Hornbrook, FDEF Tallahassee
Susan Pelz, P.E., FDEP Tampa
John Morris, P.G., FDEP Tampa
Al Gagne/Douglas Hyman, P.E., FDEP Tampa ERP




State of Florida
Department of Environmental Protection
Notice of Application

The Department announces the receipt o6f an application for permit
from the Board of Sumter County Conmissiocners, Bradley S. Arnold,
County Administrator, for the construction, oeperation, and
closure, of a C&D debris disposal facility, referred to as the
Sumter County Construction and Demclition Debris Disposal
Facility, located at, 835 CR 529, Lake Panasoffkee, Florida,
33538. o . ‘

This application is being processed and is available. for public
inspection during normal business hours, 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m.
- 'Monday through Friday, except legal holidays, at the Department
of Environmental Protéction, Southwest District Office, 13051 N.
Telecom Parkway; Temple Terrace, Fl. 33637-0926.



Florida Department of

Memorandum _ — Environmental Protection
TO: Nancy Gaskin A

FROM: - John R. Mortis, P.G. T

DATE: . . January 15, 2009

SUBJECT: ~ Proposed Sumter Countv C&D Debris Disposal Pac1hty

Permit Apphcanon #293402-001-SO
. - Hydrogeologic and M_omtonnsz Review. Commems v
ce: R Sucan Pelz, PE.. :

Ihavé reviewed portions of tha-materia}s_ submitted to the Department in sﬁpport of the ‘referencedappliéaﬁoh- for
~permit for the proposed Sumter County C&D' Debris Disposal Facility that were prepared by PBS&J; on behalf of
~Suinter Coumy Public Works Department received December 17, 2008 The materials that 1 reviewed were

- related to the hiydrogeologic investigation and monitoring plan that had been prepared for the proposad C&D

‘ _dlsposal facﬂlty, and mcluded the following:

< .- Docunient entitled * Sumter County Construction & Demolmon Debrls Disposal F'xclhty, Penmt Apphcatlon

- dated Decé'mber 12, 2008 mcludmg
- - Transmittal letter prepared by PBS&J. dated December 12, 2008 :
- Section 1 DEP Form #62-701.900(6), signed/sealed November 14, 2008;
" “Section 2:— Engineering Report, dated November 28, 2008 '
e Appcndn A Site Bmwmgs Set, prepared by PBS&J, dated October 2008, s1gned/<ealed Deoember 16,
2008
ce Appendlx B - Geotechmcal Invesngatlon and Hydrogeological Investigation Report

Additional m_f(_mnatxon is needéd to evaluate the adequacy of: the hydrogeological investigation ‘and the proposed
‘monitoring plan. Please have the-applicant address the following comments that refer to:the permit application’ form
and sections of the referenced submittals. - Pledse have the applicant provide revised siibmittals; or:replacement.
'_pages to the submiittals, that use a strike-through and underline format, or similar format, to facilitate review: Please

. also have the applicant include the revision date as part of the header/footer for all revised or replacement ‘pages

| (mbludmg text; figures, tables; forns: appendices and site plans).

~ PERMIT APPLICAT]ON DEP FORM NO. 62-701. 900(6)
. PART B- ADDITIONAL INFORMATION -

‘B.lia.: Engmeermg Report, Site Plan (Rule. 62-701.730(2)(a), F.A: C ) ‘Section B.1.a., of the. Lngmeenng
chort referred to.the Site Plan provided on the ¢onstruction drawmgs that were submitted in Appendix A. Please
submit revigionsto the- drawmgs submitted in Appendlx ‘A toaddress the. followmg 1tems

Shect 3/6 (Drawing C3) .

'I‘hm sheet does not provxde all of the locatlons shown on Cross- Sectlon A A’ as presented on Sheet 6/6°

. 'ommed wells MW- 2A, MW-:4A and MW~4B

Sheet 6/6 (Drawing C6) -

b. The “Ground Water Monitoring Well Detail” presented on this sheet indicated a 5-foot-well screen
length, however it does not depict the top of screen-and bottom of screen elevations for proposed wells
MW-12 and MW-13. Please submit revisions to this detail to provide the technical Justlﬁcatxon of well screen
locations and screen length to comply with the requirements of Rule 62-701.510(3)(d)4, F.A.C.

¢. The“Ground Water Menitoring Well Detail” presented on this sheet does not depict the anticipated
lithology at the locations of proposed wells MW-12 and MW-13. Please submit revisions to this detail to
show the extent of the confining unit that separates the surficial sandy sediments from the underlying
limestone sediments to demonsirate that the proposed wells sereens will not act as conduits through the
confining layer to comply with the requirements of Rule 62-701.510(3)(d)4, F.A.C.

"Protect, Conserve and Manage Florida's Environment and Natural Resources”
Printed on recycled paper.

s_w/rm/sumter/corresp/sumter_co ¢d1.109



Memorandum — Proposed Sumter County C&D ' Page 2. of §
‘Permit Application #293402-001-SO 1/15/09
Hydrogeologic and Monitoring Review Comments '

{Comment #1 — Engineering Report, Site Plan, continyed)
d. Notes #1 and #2-of the “Construction Notes for Monitoring Wells’ text presented on this sheet referenced
work related to abandonment-and installation of monitoring wells, however it does not 'appear that 'ahy
existing wells are proposed to be abandoned as part of the work associated with the C&D facility. Please
review this apparent inconsistency and submit revisions to thesé notes, as appropriate. - '

¢, The last sentence of Note #2 of the “Construction Notes for Monitoring Wells” text p’reseﬁted on this
sheet descmbed the-proposed methodology for: monitor well abandonment as-backfil [ling with clean sand. This
proposed methodology does not appear to be appropriate for the hydrogeology of the Suriter County closed
Class I landfill and proposed:C&D disposal facility where the monitoring wells penctrate the confining unit
between the surficial sandy sediments and underlying limestone sediments (see comment #1.¢., above).. ‘
‘Depending on the response to'comment #1.d:, above, regarding the need for the ‘Comtructmn_ Notes for. . -
- Monitoring Wells” text to include discussion of monitoring well abandonment, please either délete the last
‘ 'semence of Note #2 or submit rev151ons 16 the last: sentence of Note #7 to md:cate mnmtormor wells shall be

observed.

f. Note A of the “Construction Notes for: Momtormg s Wells” text preqentcd onthis-sheet orhitted. the
documentation of monitoring well locations in degrees, minutes and seconds of latitude and longitude as

. required by Rule 62-701.510(3)(d)1, F.A.C. Pledse submit revisions to thisnote to ‘addréss this omission.
Please submit additional revisions to: this note to iidicate that décuinentation of monitoring wéll construction
details shall-also inclu_de the submittal of a completed DEP Form #62-522.900(3) fo:r: each well'location, -

2. Note B of the “Construction Notes for- ‘Monitoring Wells” text presented on this sheet'omitted:the analysis,
of the parameters listed by Rule 62-701.510(8)(d), F.A.C., as part of the establishment of “bagkground v
water quality as required by Rule 62-701 730(4)(b)5 F.A.C. Please submlt revisions'to thls note to'address.
this omission.

h. Section A-A" (Generalized Geologic Conditions Along Cross Section A=A, Sumter: County Closed -
Landfill) presented on this sheet was referénced as Figure S (dated January 5, 2004) from-an un:named
docuinent prepared by The Colinas Group. Section B.1.c., of the Engineering Report reférenced the:
Preliminary Contamination Assessment chon completed by, The Colinas Group for the: Suxnfér'Cbunty '
closed landfill (e'(cexpts provided in Append1x B): Sectiori B.1.c., of the Engineering Report also referenced
the construction details for Well MW-9A that were provided:in Appendlx B. ‘Review ofithe Depanment s
files indicated that the document entitled “Preliminary Contamination Assessment Report (PCAR), Sumiter
County Closed Landfill, Sumter County, Florida™ [referred.fo as the “PCAR document”] prepared fbv The .
Colinas Group, dated January 2005, signed/sealed January 21, 2005, was received by the Department on
January 24, 2005. It is noted that Cross Section A-A’ was presénted as Figure 4-in the PCAR documernt,
while: Cross Section A-A” was presented as Figure 5 in Appendix B of the Engifieéring: Report, and Cross -
Section A-A’ was 'reference‘c'l as Fivure 5 dn Shect 6/6. It is ﬁ;u'ther noted'thaf While ’Figure ’4 from thé'PCAR

information for CrOSa Secuon A-A, the detail prov1ded on Sheer 6’6 presemcd the followmg dlffcrcnces
- Well MW-9A total depth depicted at ~32 ft NGVD on Sheet 6/6, depit:te-d at ~24 ft NGVD on
Figures 4 and 5
- Well MW-9A screened interval depicted at ~32 to 42 ft NGVD on:Sheet-6/6, depicted at ~24 to 34 ft
NGVD on Figures 4 and S

Additionally, the construction details for well MW-9A presented on Cross Section A-A’ on Sheet 6/6 appear
to be inconsistent with the Monitor Well Completion Report and the Well Comipletion Log for well MW-9A
provided in Appendix B of the Engineering Report. Please review the apparent inconsistencies depicted on
Section A-A’ presented on Sheet 6/6 and submit revisions, as appropriate.

Printed on recyveled paper.



Mex_ﬁo‘randum ~Proposed Sumter County C&D Page 3 of 5
Permit Application #293402-001-SO ' 1/15/09
Hydrog"eologic and Monitoring Review Comments

(Comment #1 — Engineering Report, Site Plan, continued)
‘Section:A-A’ (Generalized Geologic Conditions Along Cross Section A-A’, Sumter County Closed
Landﬁll) depicted the bottom of the “lined cell (unused)” at an elevation of ~62 ft NGVD, while the “Existing
" Grading Plan” detail provided on Sheet 4/6 (Drawing C4). depicted the bottom of the “existing emergency
‘lined cell (empty)” at an elevation slightly below ~54 ft NGVD. Please review the apparent inconsistencies
_:.a-regardmo the bottom elevation of the lined cell-and subthit revisions, as appropriate.

2 ,_'-B le: Hvdrogeolomcal Investigation (Rule 62-701. 730(2)(21)3 F.A.C). .

“a. Section B.1c., of the Engineering Report indicated that there was no change from the hydrogeological -
investigation prepared for the permit application for the construction and operation of the lined: emergency
cell. Please provide the details of the hydrogeological investigation previously provided for the lined
emergency cell (title, date and preparer), identify which portions of this investigation remain valid, and verify
that this document remams in:the Department’s current filés or provide a si gned/sealed copy of this
investigation.

o :b ‘Section B:1:c., of the Engineering Report indicated that the most recent-hydrogeological mvestl,g,atlon was
" completed by The Colinas Group as part of the Preliminary Contamination Assessment’ Report that was
- '?prepdrcd for lhc Sumter County C losed Landﬁll dnd that a copv of thls report wis. provxded ny Appendlx B

: c_omment #1 h _above) contains _at least the followmg dlfferences mth the documen_t provx_ded m‘Ap,pendlx

.+ Section 3.1, 43 of the PCAR. document was omitted
-~ Section 3.2, 91 of the PCAR document was revised
= Sectton 3.4 of the document in Appendix B included a new LK
= Section 4.1 of the document in Appendix B referenced figure numbers dlffcrcnt than the PCAR document
-~ Section 4.1, g5 of the PCAR docuinent was revised (1ast 3 séntences omitted)’
= - -Séction'4.2 of the document in Appendix B refereiiced a‘well mventory search area different’ than the
“PCAR document )
= Section 4.2 of the document in Appendix B referenced. figure numbers different than the PCAR document
- Section 4.3 of the.document in Append1x B referenced:a’ surface Water mventory sedrch area different ”
~~than the PCAR documerit
-+ Section 5.2 of the documeiit in Appendix B referenccd figure numbers dlfferem than the PCAR document
- “Section 5.3 of the document in Appendix B referenced a. figure number different than the PCAR document
-~ Section 5.4 of the document in. Appendix B referenced: figure numbers different than the PCAR document
= —Section 5.4 of the document in Appendix B referenced.a ground water elevation change between we]ls
T MW-9-and MW-9A different than the PCAR document
= -Section 5.5 of the'document in Appendix B reférénced figure numbars differént than the PCAR dociment
- “Section 5.5 of the docunient in Appendix B included a new 99 (iitraté-at well MW-4)
- Section 5.5, 99 of the PCAR document was omitted (TDS at well MW-4)
2 :Section 7.2, 96 of the PCAR document, potential source of elevated nitrate #3-(animal wastes) was omitted
- :Section 7. 2, %7 of the PCAR document was revised
- Section 7.2, 99 of the PCAR document was omitted (nitrate in well MW 6A)
-.  Section 7.4, Y2 of the PCAR document was revised
- Section 7.4, Y3 through Y5 of the PCAR document were omitted

 Please clarify the above-listed differences between the PCAR document and the document submitted in,
Appendix B (and any other differences) and submit revisiotis, as appropriate.

Printed on recyeled paper.



Memorandum — Proposed Sumter County C&D _ Page 4 of 5
Permit Application #293402-001-SO 1/15/09
Hydrogeologic and Monitoring Review Comments '

- (Comment #2 ~ Hydrogeological Investigation, continued)
¢. Please note that Rule 62-701.730(2)(a)3, F.A.C., requires that the Engineering Report submitted for a
C&D debris disposal facility include a hydxogeolomcal investigation which meets the criteriaof Rules
62-701.410(1)(a) and 62-701.410(1)(c), F.A.C. Please also note that Rule 62-701. 730(4)(b) F.A.C., requires
a ground water monitoring plan be submitted which meets the criteria set forth in Rule 62-701.510, F.A.C.,
and Chapter 62-522, F.A.C., both of whxch require the monitoring plan to'be based on'site-specific
: 'hydrogeolomcal data. Furthermore as required by Rule 62-701.510(2)(a), F.A. C the ‘monitoring plan shall
be based on the hydrogeological investigation required in Rule 62-701:410; F. A. C “Please submit a revised
Enginéering Report for the proposed C&D disposal facility that provxdes the rcsults ofa site-specific -
hydrogeological investigation to address the following items: :
i)  Rule62-701.410(1)(a)1, FA.C. — rate and: dn*ectmn of ground water: and surface water flow,
including seasonal variations. »

i) Rule 62-701.410(1)(@)2, F.A.C. - background quality of ground water and surface water.

iii) Rule 62-701.410(1)(a)3, F.A.C. — any on-site connection between aquifers.

iv) Rulc 62- /01 410( 1}a)4, F.A. C - for all’ conﬁmng layers,, seml conﬁmn '-layers and all aquxfers

vemcal permeabxlltles and the depth to and hthologv of the layers and- aq\nfers :

v) Rule-62-701.410( 1}(a)5 F.A.C. - topogiaphy, soil types and charactenstm@ and surface water
drainage:systems of the site and surrounding the site.

vi): Rules 62-701.300(2)(b) and 62-701.200(2)(h), E:A.C. — prohibit the storage-or disposal of solid
waste within 500 feet of an-existing or approved potab]e well or 1,000 feet of 2 a community water supply
well, respectively. :

3. B 6.:. Monitoring’ Plan (Rule-62-701 730(4)(b), F.A.C). Please sublmt revisions o' Section B.6., of the
Eigineering Report to: provide a monitoring plan for the proposed C&D. disposal facility to addvéss the followmg
items?
. a Rule 62-701.510(2)(a), F.A.C. ~Monitoring plan shall be based on the hydrogcologlcal investigation
requlrcd by Rule 62-701.410, F.A.C.

b.  Rule 62-701.5 10(2)(b), F.A.C. - The monitoring plan shall be installed and consist of a-sufficient number
of ground water wells installed at appropriate depths to yield ground water samples from the uppermost .
aquifer, as-well ds other aquifers reasonably expected to be-affected by the landfill.

c.. Rule 62:701.510(2)(b}), F.A.C. — All sampling and analysis actmtles shall be perfonned in accordance
with Chapter 62-160, F.A.C.

d. Rule 62-701.510(2)(c), F.A.C. — The monitoring plan shall specify sampling locations and frequency,
and shall provide justification for these locations and frequencies based on site conditions.

e.. Rule 62-701.510(3)(a), F.A.C. — Proposed detection wells shall be located within the zone of diScharg_e
hydraulically downgradient from the solid waste disposal unit, no more than 50 feet from the edge of the sohd
“waste disposal unit, unless site conditions make such placement impractical.

f.  Rule 62-701.510(3)(c), F.A.C. — A sufficient number of background wells installed as part of the site

hydrogeclogical investigation required in Rule 62-701.410, F.A.C,, shall be maintained throughout the design
life of the landfill to provide information on background water quality.

Printed on recyeled paper.



Memorandum - Proposed Sumter County C&D , . Page S of 5
Permit Application #293402-001-SO 1/15/09
Hydrogeologic and Monitoring Review Comments

{Comment #3 — Monitoring Plan, continued)
2. Rule 62-701.510(3)(d)4, F.A.C. = The monitoring plan shall provide the technical justification: for.

(=]

monitor well construction détails.

h. Rule62-701. 730(4)(b)4 F.A.C. — The monitoring plan shall provide the list parameters for “routine
sampling events '

i Rule 62-701. 730(4)(b)5 F.A.C.~The momtonng plan shall provide the list of parameters for “initial
sampling events.”

j. - Rule 62- 701 730(4)(b)5 F.A.C.—The momtorm pl'an_ shall provide the list of parameters for “renewal: .
sampling events.” . ‘

ke Rmes.sz'-?o 1.510(9)(a) and Rule 62-701.510(9)(b), F.A.C. — The monitoring plan shall provide the
reporting requ‘ifements for routine sampling events and:technical reports, respectively.

1. Rule 62:701.510(7), F.A.C. -~ The monitoring plan- shall provide the criiéria for implementing evaluation

momtormg, prevenhon IT\C&SHI’CS or COI‘!‘CCUVC actlom

This. staff assessment is preliminary and is dc.slgm,d to‘assist in the review of the application prior to final agency
action. The comments provided herein are not the-final position of the Department arid may be subject to Tevision
' pursuant to additional information. for further review.

T can bé'r'cacht_:d at 8 13-632'-76_00, extension 336, to-discuss these comments.

jon-

Prinied on recveled paper.
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| Gaskin, Nancy

From: ~ Gaskin, Nancy

Sent: Monday, June 08, 2009 3:46 PM

To: Kuhl, Gary; Stevens, Bill; 'Wise, Jimmy’; ‘Miller, Joseph L'

Cc: Pelz, Susan

Subject: Proposed Sumter County C&D Facility

Attachments: Sumter County CD 293402-001-S0O-23 45 Day Letter dated-mailed 6-8-2009.pdf

Please find attached a letter regarding the status of the application (dated December 12, 2008) for the proposed
Sumter County C&D disposal facility. A hard copy has been mailed to the applicant.

In an effort to expedite applicants’ receipt of Department correspondence, we are moving toward providing
correspondence in electronic format only.

Please let me know if Sumter County Government is amenable to receiving RAls and other correspondence via email
only, or if you prefer to receive a hard copy. We will continue to provide Notices of Proposed and Final Agency Action to
the applicant (and others as appropriate) via certified U.S. Mail. .

Please feel free to contact me if you have questions or need any further information.

Regards,

Nancy Gaskin

Solid Waste Section

FDEP South West District
13051 N. Telecom Parkway
Temple Terrace, FL 33637
(813)632-7600 x 375
(813)632-7664 FAX
Nancy.Gaskin @ Dep.State.Fl.us




Charlie Crist

FlOI’lda D Cp artment Of Governor
Environmental Protection Jeff Kottkamp
Southwest District , - ovemor

13051 N. Telecom Parkway Michael W. Sole

Temple Terrace, Florida 33637-0926 : Secretary

DATE : 4/ 7/0 9

TIME: j-'o opm
] .

LOCATION/CONFERENCE ROOM: AJASTVZ Q)wr’i&wcé P 4

MEETING SUBJECT: Soprse Gumz‘y )
ATTENDEES
Name Affiliation Telephone E-mail
San #uz s 074 (513) (.57 - 2w x 35, Sosu. AR S 17
/1/4.4/&7/ Gl Fep ‘ ' Nawey, §asted Gl by 7, oz 7 . (D
Bl Seveus - 2 N 32- %3%-0240. Bl Slevausz suotonh 00
Toe Mr‘//ef‘ /OESAQ‘) G0?-§0b 4/ 53 J(mﬂlew@p[)sjj.éom

% (thran Ldnte. Cor®s yANRAY 352-793-33¢8 Timmy. wise @S umrencons 3,




] Asassed RAT=

—weed 7% A?//,/ﬂf((‘ /7/21/4/ Z jéaws

7/4 #7/1/4, ///// / 447/4&/ @ ChA fﬂf/'/(— 6’/1// &

/ / ;M/v lc ussfes /
o2 A [foax N/ﬁ [5 A e

T eed 7é l?"ﬁ/é/ﬁéé(f Gl 7%@1//54// /)w/e\r?é}vﬂfat‘/

‘,7%&/ /// do 2 Z%f//fs — one_ g [AAFcel(

a/u/_g,;_/___/e%tﬁ/kfe /m///
W %70&/(,&_0_ - //

y. YN ]




Florida Department of Charlie Crist

. . : . Governor
Environmental Protection |
: o Jeff Kottkamp
Southwest District Lt. Governor
13051 North Telecom Parkway :
Temple Terrace, Florida 33637-0926 : Michael W. Sole

Secretary

Telephone: 813-632-7600

Mr. Bradley S. Arnold, January 15, 2009
County Administrator

Board of Sumter County Commissioners

910 North Main Street - RM 201

Bushnell, F1. 33513

RE: Sumter County C&D Debris Disposal Facility, Sumter County
Pending Permit No.: 293402-001-S0/22
WACS Id#: 53008 ’

Dear Mr. Arnold:

This is to acknowledge receipt your permit application, dated December 12,
2008 (received December 17, 2008) to construct, operate and close a
construction and demolition debris disposal facility referred to as Sumter
County Construction and Demolition Debris Disposal Facility, located at 835 CR
529, Lake Panasoffkee, Florida.

This letter constitutes notice that a permit will be required for your project
pursuant to Chapter(s) 403, Florida Statutes. Your application for an
operation permit is incomplete.  This is the Department‘s first request for
information. Please provide the information listed below promptly.

Evaluation of your proposed project will be delayed until all requested
information has been received. '

The following information is needed in support of the solid waste permit
application (Chapter 62-701, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.)].

GENERAL:

1. The requested information and comments below do not repeat the
information submitted by the applicant. However, every effort has been made
to concisely refer to the.section, page, drawing detail number, etc. where the
information has been presented in the original submittal.

2. " Please submit 4 copies of all requested information. Please specify if
revised information is intended to supplement, or replace, previously
submitted information. Please submit all revised plans and reports as a
complete package. For revisions to the narrative reports, deletions may be

DR B ST

struckthrough (strueckthrough) and additions may be shaded SHaded or similar

notation method may be used. This format will expedite the review process.
Please include the revision date on all revised pages.

3. Please provide a summary of all revisions to drawings, and indicate the
revision on each of the applicable plan sheets. Please use a consistent
numbering system for drawings. If new sheets must be added to the original
plan set, please use the same numbering system with a prefix or suffix to
indicate the sheet was an addition, e.g. Sheet 1A, 1B, Pl-A, etc.



Mr. Bradley Arnold, l Sumter C&D Debris Disposal Facility
Sumter County Board of County CommlSSloners Page 2 of &

4. Please be advised that although some comments do not explicitly request
additional information, the intent of all comments shall be to request revised
calculations, narrative,; technical specifications, QA documentation, plan
sheets, clarification to the item, and/or other information as appropriate.
Please be reminded that all calculations, evaluations, etc., must be signed
‘and sealed by the registered professional engineer (or geologist as
appropriate) who prepared them.

General Information, Rule 62-701.320(5), F.A.C.

1. Permit applications for a solid waste management facility shall include
the application, engineering plans and reports, and all supporting information
for the proposed construction, operation or closure of the facility.
Information in every application shall be of sufficient detail to show how the
facility 'will be constructed, operated, and closed, and how it will be
monitored and maintained after closure, in order to comply with the
‘requirements of Chapter 62-701, F.A.C. '

a. _ Please be advised that much of the information provided in- this
application and supporting documentation appears to be either a
resubmittal of the information provided for the pending transfer station
‘permit application or the PCAR associated with the ongoing groundwater
investigations at the site. While this information may be descriptive
of various aspects of solid waste, management at the facility, it does
not provide design or operational information specific to the
construction, operation or closure of a C&D debris disposal facility.
Please provide a revised application and supporting documentation that
meets the requirements of Rules 62-701.320(5), 62-701.300, 62-701.410,
and 62-701.730, F.A.C. ' : '

b. Other portions of the information submitted (e.g., Section 2).
appear to be a reiteration of the Rule. This information does not

" demonstrate how the applicant will construct, operate and close the
proposed C&D debris disposal facility in accordance with Department
rules. Please provide a revised application and supporting
documentation  that meets the requirements of Rules 62 701.320(5), 62-
701.300, 62-701.410, and 62-701. 730 F.A.C.

General Information, Rules 62-701.320 & 62-701.730 F.A.C.

2. Engineering Report, (Section 2) Rules 62-701.320(7)(d) & 62-701.730(2) (a)
F.A.C. Please provide a comprehensive revised Engineering Report and
Operation Plan that .includes the information requested. Please provide
replacement pages with revisions noted (deletions may be struckthrough
[seruekthrough] and additions may be underlined [underlined] or a similar
method may be used) and each page numbered with the document title and date of
revision. This report will be réviewed in 1ts entlrety after responses are.
received.

a. Cover .Page. Please provide a cover sheet for the engineering

report stating the project title, location, applicant’s name, engineer’s
name, address, signature, date of signature and seal. Please include

the Certificate of Authorization for Post, Buckley, Schuh & Jernigan,
Inc\ on the cover page or document cover. - ‘

b. Site Plan. Please provide a site plan that includes the
information required by Rule 62-701.730(2) (a), F.A.C.

W . .
c. Geotechnical investigation. “See Comment #19, below.

d. Hydrogeological investigation. See Comment #18, below.
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(Comment #2, cont’d) .
e. Design life and height. Please provide calculations, including
references and-assumptions, to support the design capacity of 9,000 tons
referenced in this section. . Please provide calculations, including
references and assumptions, supporting the incoming waste projection of
1,200 tons per year and design life of 7.5 years referenced in this
section. Please provide a summary of actual waste receipt information
- for the facility for the past 5 years to support the projected tonnages.

3. Property Boundary Survey, Legal Description and Topographic Survey
(Apprendices A and C), Rule 62-701.730(2) (b)F.A.C. The information provided in
these appendices does not appear to be complete. Please provide a boundary
survey (signed and sealed by a surveyor), legal description, and topographic
survey, of the facility which includes all portlons of the property

4. Operation Plan (Appendix D), Rules 62-701.320(7)(e), 62-701.730(2)(c),
-62-701.730(6), (7), (12), (13), (18),(19), F.A.C.. Please provide an
Operations Plan specific to the C&D facility operations. Please provide
specific procedures and information to demonstrate that facility operations
will comply with the above cited rule sections. See Comment #1, above.

5. . Closure and Long-term Care Plan, Rules 62~701.730(2)(d4),(9),(10), & (11)
F.A.C. Please provide specifi¢ procedures for closure and long -term care of
the facility. Pléase provide a long-term care plan which details the '
activities that will be conducted to provide long-term monitoring and
maintenance . of. the facility. Pléase provide a description of the activity,
the frequency, and reporting requirements. See also Comment #6, below

6. Financial Assurance (Appendix E), Rules'62—701.630,.62-701.730(2)(6) &
(11) F.A.C. ' ’ T ‘

a. ~ Please provide cost estimates and third-party quotes, for the
loading, hauling and disposal of the maximum quantity of processed and
unprocessed materials, unacceptable and special wastes, recyclables,
etc., that may be at the facility at any time. The estimates shall be
for a third-party performing the work, shall include supportlng quotes .
-and shall be signed and sealed by a profe551onal engineer.

b. Please provide revised costs that include the costs of 1rr1gatlon
required to establish vegetative cover on the landflll

c. Please prov1de calculatlons supportlng the quantltles used in the
cost estlmates :

d. Please revise the cost estimates to include stormwater system
. maintenance.
7 Groundwater Monitoring Plan, Rules 62-701.510, F.A.C. & 62-701.730(4) (b)
F.A.C. Please respond the comments in Mr. John Morris’ memorandum dated

January 15, 2009, attached.

8. _ Stormwater (Appendix F), Rule 62-701.730(5) F.A.C. Please provide a
copy of the stormwater management permit issued by the Department’s ERP '
section that includes the proposed C&D debris disposal activity.

9. Temporary Storage, Rule 62-701.730(6),F.A.C. Please provide the maximﬁmA
storage quantity and time, storage location and method for each special &
unacceptable waste. Please specify that storage containersfwill be properly
labeled. : i
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- 10. ”Tralnlng, Rules 62-701.730(8) & 62-701.320(15) F.A.C. Please provide a
list of all currently trained C&D spotters and operators employed at the
facility. Please specify how these requirements will be met.

11. Annual Report, Rule 62—701.730(12) F.A.C. Please specify how the waste
oorigins and quantities will be determined. Please include the reporting
requirements in the revised Operations Plan. '
12. Certification, Rules 62-701.730(3)& 62-701.320(9)(a) F.A.C. Please
revise the Operations Plan to specify that certification of construction -
pursuant to the above cited rule is required to be approved by the Department -
prior to operation of the facility. Please provide specific procedures,
including timeframes, for the construction, certification of construction
completion, operation and closure of the facility.

13. Plans and Drawings, (Appendix A) Rules 62-701.320(7) (f£),and 62-
701.730(2) (a), F.A.C. Department permits are issued for the specific processes’
and operations applied for and indicated on the approved drawing or exhibits.
Therefore drawings provided with an application shall be “construction-level”
~drawings, being of sufficient detail to show how the facility is designed and
will be constructed and operated. Please provide detailed design plans for
the facility prepared under the direction of and signed and sealed by a
professional engineer registered in the State of Florida. Please prov1de the
following addltlonal information and revisions to the plans.

a. Please provide sequence of filling plans, including details and the
“phased closure” referenced in Section 2 of the Engineering. Report.

b. Sheet C-3. See Comment #1l.b. & #9; above.

. c. Sheet C-4. This drawing does not show dimensions consistent figures
presented in Section 2 of the application or other sheets in the Plan
set. Please verify the scale used on this sheet.  Please specify the
date of the contours shown on this sheet, and provide a signed sealed
copy of the topographic survey that supports the contours on this sheet.
"See also Comment #3, above. '

d. Sheet C-5. Please provide cross-sections that includes each 1ift in
the sequence of filling. Please include procedures for applying
intermediate cover, and removing the existing liners in the Operations
Plan. : )

14. ‘ Contingency Plan, Rule 62-701.320(7) (e)(2) F.A.C. Please provide a
contingency plan specific to facility operatlons pursuant to the above cited
rule. -

15. Prohibitions, Rule 62-701.300, F.A.C. Please provide specific
information that demonstrates how the facility will comply w1th the
prohibitions listed in thls section.

16. History of Enforcement Rule 62 701.320 (7)(i), F. A'C Please provide a
history and description of any enforcement actions relating to the appllcant
regarding solid waste management facilities. .

17. Notice of Application, Rule 62-701.320(8), F.A.C. Please provide proof
of publication of the attached Notice of Application to the Department.



Mr. Bradley Arnold, Sumter C&D Debris Disposal Facility

Sumter County Board of County Commissioners Page 5 of 5
18. Hydrogeological Investigation, Rule 62-701.410(1), F.A.C. (Appendix B)
a. Please provide the cover page for the PCAR submitted that includes

the date and preparer.

b.  Please respond the comments in Mr. John Morris’ memorandum dated
January 15, 2009, attached.

19.° Geotechnical Investigation, Rule 62-701.410(2), F.A.C. (Appendix B)

a.  Please provide a geotechnical investigation that meets the
requirements of this Rule, including but not ‘limited to foundation
analyses, sinkhole investigation, etc. The PCAR prov1ded does not
include the geotechnical information required.

The following comment is for information only at this time and does not
require an immediate response:

1. The transmittal letter and portions of the Engineering Report and
Appendix B indicate that the lined cell “was constructed [or operated] in 1989
to hold compost.” As the lined “emergency storage cell” was constructed and

operated to store shredded municipal solid waste prior to composting, and not
finished compost, this statement is factually incorrect.

This staff assessment is preliminary and is designed to assist in the review
of the application prior to final agency action. The comments provided herein
are not the final position of the department and may be subject to revision
pursuant to additional information and further review.

Please respond by March 9, 2009, responding to all of the information requests
and indicating when a response to any unanswered questions will be submitted.
If the response will require longer than the date noted above, you should -
develop an alternate specific time table for the submission of the réquested
information for Department review and consideration. Pursuant to the i
provisions of Rule 62-4.055(1), F:A.C., if the Department does not receive a
timely, complete response to this request for information the Department may
issue a final order denying your application. A denial for lack of .
information or response will be unbiased as to the merits of the application.
The applicant may reapply as soon as the reguested information is available.

Due to the magnitude of the above-comments, the Department recommends a
meeting to discuss the deficiencies with the applicant and applicant’s
consultant prior to submitting the response to this letter. You are requested
to submit 4 copies of your responses to this letter together, as one complete
package. Please contact me at (813)632-7600 ext. 375 or
nancy.gaskin@DEP.state.fl.us to schedule this meeting or if you have any
questions. ’ :

Sincerely,

Y@MU/O 6%%

Nancy D. ‘Gaskln
Solid Waste Program
Southwest District
ndg
attachment ,
cc (v1a email only):
Joe Miller, P.E., PBSJ, jlmiller@pbsj.com
Aimee Webb, Sumter County Development, Aimee.Webb@sumtercountyfl.gov
Fred Wick/Frank Hornbrook, FDEP Tallahassee
Susan Pelz, P.E., FDEP Tampa
John Morris, P.G., FDEP Tampa
Al Gagne/Douglas Hyman, P.E., FDEP Tampa ERP




State of Florida
Department of Environmental Protection
Notice of Application

The Department announces the receipt of an application for permit
from the Board of Sumter County Commissioners, Bradley S. Arnold,
County Administrator, for the construction, operation, and
closure, of a C&D debris disposal facility, referred to as the
Sumter County Construction and Demolition Debris Disposal
Facility, located at, 835 CR 529, Lake Panasoffkee, Florida,
33538. :

This application is being processed and is available for public

inspection during normal business hours, 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m.

Monday through Friday, except legal holidays, at the Department

. of Environmental Protection, Southwest District Office, 13051 N.
Telecom Parkway, Temple Terrace, Fl. 33637-0926.



“Florida Department of

Memorandum _ . Environmental Protection
TO: Nancy Gaskin

FROM: * John R. Mortis, P.G. JM

DATE: January 15, 2009

SUBJECT: Proposed Sumter County C&D Debris Disposal Facility

Permit Application #293402-001-SO
Hydrogeologic and Monitoring Review Comments
cc: Susan Pelz, P.E.

I have reviewed portions of the materials submitted to the Department in support of the referenced application for
permit for the proposed Sumter County C&D Debris Disposal Facility that were prepared by PBS&J, on behalf of
Sumter County Public Works Department, received December 17, 2008. The materials that I reviewed were
related to the hydrogeologic investigation and monitoring plan that had been prepared for the proposed C&D
disposal facility, and included the following:

- Document entitled “Sumter County Construction & Démolition Debris Disposal Facility, Permit Application,”
dated December 12, 2008, including:
- Transmittal letter prepared by PBS&J dated December 12, 2008 .
- Section 1 — DEP Form #62-701.900(6), signed/sealed November 14, 2008;
- Section 2 — Engineering Report, dated November 28, 2008
- Appendix A — Site Drawings Set, prepared by PBS&J, dated October 2008, signed/sealed December 16,
2008
- Appendix B — Geotechnical Investigation and Hydrogeological Investigation Report

Additional information is needed to evaluate the adequacy of the hydrogeological investigation and the proposed
monitoring plan. Please have the applicant address the following comments that refer to the permit application form
and sections of the referenced submittals. Please have the applicant provide revised submittals, or replacement
pages to the submittals, that use a strike-threugh and underline format, or similar format, to facilitate review. Please
also have the applicant include the revision date as part of the header/footer for all revised or replacement pages
(including text, figures, tables, forms appendices and site plans).

PERMIT APPLICATION - DEP FORM NO. 62-701.900(6)
PART B — ADDITIONAL INFORMATION
1. B.l.a.: Engineering Report, Site Plan (Rule 62-701.730(2)(a), F.A.C.). Section B.1.a., of the Engineering
Report referred to the Site Plan provided on the construction drawings that were submitted in Appendix A. Please
submit revisions to the drawings submitted in Appendix A to address the following items:
Sheet 3/6 (Drawing C3) N
a. This sheet does not provide all of the locations shown on Cross Section A-A’ as presented on Sheet 6/6
(Drawing C6). Please submit revisions to this sheet to present the locations and identification numbers for
omitted wells MW-2A, MW-4A and MW-4B. '

Sheet 6/6 (Drawing C6)

b. The “Ground Water Monitoring Well Detail” presented on this sheet indicated a 5-foot well screen
length, however it does not depict the top of screen and bottom of screen elevations for proposed wells
MW-12 and MW-13. Please submit revisions to this detail to provide the technical justification of well screen
locations and screen length to comply with the requirements of Rule 62-701.510(3)(d)4, F.A.C.

c. The “Ground Water Monitoring Well Detail” presented on this sheet does not depict the anticipated
lithology at the locations of proposed wells MW-12 and MW-13. Please submit revisions to this detail to
show the extent of the confining unit that separates the surficial sandy sediments from the underlying
limestone sediments to demonstrate that the proposed wells screens will not act as conduits through the
confining layer to comply with the requirements of Rule 62-701.510(3)(d)4, F.A.C.

"Protect, Conserve and Manage Florida's Environment and Natural Resources”
" Printed on recycled paper.
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Memorandum — Proposed Su..ater County C&D . ' o Page 2 of 5
Permit Application #293402-001-SO : 1/15/09
Hydrogeologic and Monitoring Review Comments

(Comment #1 — Engineering Report, Site Plan, continued)
d. Notes #1 and #2 of the “Construction Notes for Monitoring Wells” text presented on this sheet referenced
work related to abandonment and installation of monitoring wells, however it does not appear that any
existing wells are proposed to be abandoned as part of the work associated with the C&D facility. Please
review this apparent inconsistency and submit revisions to these notes, as appropriate.

e. The last sentence of Note #2 of the “Construction Notes for Monitoring Wells” text presented on this
sheet described the proposed methodology for monitor well abandonment as backfilling with clean sand. This
proposed methodology does not appear to be appropriate for the hydrogeology of the Sumter County closed
Class I landfill and proposed C&D disposal facility where the monitoring wells penetrate the confining unit
between the surficial sandy sediments and underlying limestone sediments (see comment #1.c., above).
Depending on the response to comment #1.d., above, regarding the need for the “Construction Notes for
Monitoring Wells” text to include discussion of monitoring well abandonment, please either delete the last
sentence of Note #2 or submit revisions to the last sentence of Note #2 to indicate monitoring wells shall be
abandoned by pumping a sufficient volume of grout into the bottom of the well until surface returns are
observed.

f.  Note A of the “Construction Notes for Monitoring Wells” text presented on this sheet omitted the
documentation of monitoring well locations in degrees, minutes and seconds of latitude and longitude as
required by Rule 62-701.510(3)(d)1, F.A.C. Please submit revisions to this note to address this omission.
Please submit additional revisions to this note to indicate that documentation of monitoring well construction
details shall also include the submittal of a completed DEP Form #62-522.900(3) for each well location.

g. Note B of the “Constructlon Notes for Monitoring Wells” text presented on this sheet omitted the analysis
of the parameters listed by Rule 62-701.510(8)(d), F.A.C., as part of the establishment of “background”
water quality as required by Rule 62-701.730(4)(b)5, F.A.C. Please submit revisions to this note to address
this omission. '

h. Section A-A’ (Generalized Geologic Conditions Along Cross Section A-A’, Sumter County Closed
Landfill) presented on this sheet was referenced as Figure 5 (dated January 5, 2004) from an un-named
document prepared by The Colinas Group. Section B.1.c., of the Engineering Report referenced the
Preliminary Contamination Assessment Report completed by The Colinas Group for the Sumter County
closed landfill (excerpts provided in Appendix B). Section B.1.c., of the Engineering Report also referenced
the construction details for Well MW-9A that were provided in Appendix B. Review of the Department’s
files indicated that the document entitled ‘“Preliminary Contamination Assessment Report (PCAR), Sumter
County Closed Landfill, Sumter County, Florida” [referred to as the “PCAR document”] prepared by The
Colinas Group, dated January 2005, signed/sealed January 21, 2005, was received by the Department on
January 24, 2005. It is noted that Cross Section A-A’ was presented as Figure 4 in the PCAR document,
while Cross Section A-A’ was presented as Figure 5 in Appendix B of the Engineering Report, and Cross
Section A-A’ was referenced as Figure 5 on Sheet 6/6. It is further noted that while Figure 4 from the PCAR
document and Figure 5 provided in Appendix B of the Engineering Report appeared to present identical
1nformat10n for Cross Section A-A’, the detail provided on Sheet 6/6 presented the following differences:
- Well MW-9A total depth depicted at ~32 ft NGVD on Sheet 6/6, depicted at ~24 ft NGVD on
Figures 4 and 5
- Well MW-9A screened mterval depicted at ~32 to 42 ft NGVD on Sheet 6/6, depicted at ~24 to 34 ft
NGVD on Figures 4 and 5

Additionally, the construction details for well MW-9A presented on Cross Section A-A’ on Sheet 6/6 appear
to be inconsistent with the Monitor Well Completion Report and the Well Completion Log for well MW-9A
provided in Appendix B of the Engineering Report. Please review the apparent inconsistencies depicted on
Section A-A’ presented on Sheet 6/6 and submit revisions, as appropriate.

Printed on recycled paper.



Memorandum — Proposed Su.ater County C&D . - " . Page3of 5
Permit Application #293402-001-SO ' ‘ 1/15/09
Hydrogeologic and Monitoring Review Comments :

(Comment #1 — Engineering Report, Site Plan, continued)
1. Section A-A’ (Generalized Geologic Conditions Along Cross Section A-A’, Sumter County Closed
Landfill) depicted the bottom of the “lined cell (unused)” at an elevation of ~62 ft NGVD, while the “Existing
Grading Plan” detail provided on Sheet 4/6 (Drawing C4) depicted the bottom of the “existing emergency
lined cell (empty)” at an elevation slightly below ~54 ft NGVD. Please review the apparent inconsistencies
regarding the bottom elevation of the lined cell and submit revisions, as appropriate.

2. B.l.c.: Hydrogeological Investigation (Rule 62-701.730(2)(a)3, F.A.C.).
a. Section B.1.c., of the Engineering Report indicated that there was no change from the hydrogeological
investigation prepared for the permit application for the construction and operation of the lined emergency
cell. Please provide the details of the hydrogeological investigation previously provided for the lined
emergency cell (title, date and preparer), identify which portions of this investigation remain valid, and verify
that this document remains in the Department’s current ﬁles or provide a s1gned/sealed copy of this
investigation.

b. Section B. 1 .c., of the Engineering Report indicated that the most recent hydrogeological investigation was
completed by The Colinas Group as part of the Preliminary Contamination Assessment Report that was
prepared for the Sumter County Closed Landfill, and that a copy of this report was provided in Appendix B
for reference. Review of the Department’s files indicated that the PCAR document (reference provided in
comment #1.h., above) contains at least the following differences with the document provided in Appendix

- Section 3.1, 93 of the PCAR document was omitted
- Section 3.2, 11 of the PCAR document was revised
- Section 3.4 of the document in Appendix B included a new 3
- Section 4.1 of the document in Appendix B referenced figure numbers different than the PCAR document
- Section 4.1, §5 of the PCAR document was revised (last 3 sentences omitted)
- Section 4.2 of the document in Appendix B referenced a well inventory search area different than the
- PCAR document
- Section 4.2 of the document in Appendix B referenced figure numbers different than the PCAR document
- Section 4.3 of the document in Appendix B referenced a surface water inventory search area different
"~ than the PCAR document
- Section 5.2 of the document in Appendix B referenced figure numbers different than the PCAR document
- Section 5.3 of the docurnent in Appendix B referenced a figure number different than the PCAR document
- Section 5.4 of the document in Appendix B referenced figure numbers different than the PCAR document
- Section 5.4 of the document in Appendix B referenced a ground water elevation change between wells
MW-9 and MW-9A different than the PCAR document
-~ Section 5.5 of the document in Appendix B referenced figure numbers different than the PCAR document
"~ Section 5.5 of the document in Appendix B included a new 99 (nitrate at well MW-4)
- Section 5.5, Y9 of the PCAR document was omitted (TDS at well MW-4)
- Section 7.2, 96 of the PCAR document, potential source of elevated nitrate #3 (animal wastes) was omitted
- Section 7.2, 7 of the PCAR document was revised
- Section 7.2, 99 of the PCAR document was omitted (nitrate in well MW- 6A)
- Section 7.4, 2 of the PCAR document was revised
- Section 7.4, 43 through 95 of the PCAR document were omitted

Please clarify the above-listed differences between the PCAR document and the document submltted in
Appendlx B (and any other differences) and submit revisions, as appropriate.

Printed on recycled paper.
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Permit Application #293402-001-SO , 1/15/09
Hydrogeologic and Monitoring Review Comments

(Comment #2 — Hydrogeological Investigation, continued)
c. Please note that Rule 62-701.730(2)(a)3, F.A.C., requires that the Engineering Report submitted for a
C&D debris disposal facility include a hydrogeological investigation which meets the criteria of Rules
62-701.410(1)(a) and 62-701.410(1)(c), F.A.C. Please also note that Rule 62-701.730(4)(b), F.A.C., requires
a ground water monitoring plan be submitted which meets the criteria set forth in Rule 62-701.510, F.A.C.,
and Chapter 62-522, F.A.C., both of which require the monitoring plan to be based on site-specific
hydrogeological data. Furthermore, as required by Rule 62-701.510(2)(a), F.A.C., the monitoring plan shall
be based on the hydrogeological investigation required in Rule 62-701.410, F.A.C. Please submit a revised
Engineering Report for the proposed C&D disposal facility that provides the results of a site-specific
hydrogeological investigation to address the following items:
i)  Rule 62-701.410(1)(a)1, F.A.C. — rate and direction of ground water and surface water flow,
including seasonal variations.

ii)  Rule 62-701.410(1)(a)2, F.A.C. — background quality of ground water and surface water.
iii) Rule 62-701.410(1)(a)3, F.A.C. — any on-site connection between aquifers.

.iv) Rule 62-701.410(1)(a)4, F.A.C. — for all confining layers, semi-confining layers, and all aquifers
below the landfill site that may be affected by the landfill the porosity or effective porosity, horizontal and
vertical permeabilities, and the depth to and lithology of the layers and aquifers.

v)  Rule 62- 701 410(1)(a)5 F.A.C. — topography, soil types and characteristics, and surface water
drainage systems of the site and surrounding the site.

vi) Rules 62-701.300(2)(b) and 62-701.200(2)(h), F.A.C. — prohibit the storage or disposal of solid
waste within 500 feet of an existing or approved potable well or 1,000 feet of a commumty water supply
well, respectively.

3. B.6.: Monitoring Plan (Rule 62-701.730(4)(b), F.A.C.). Please submit revisions to Section B.6., of the

Engineering Report to provide a monitoring plan for the proposed C&D disposal facility to address the following
items:

a. Rule 62-701.510(2)(a), F.A.C. — Monitoring plan shall be based on the hydrogeological investigation
required by Rule 62-701.410, F.A.C.

b. Rule 62-701.510(2)(b), F.A.C. — The monitoring plan shall be installed and consist of a sufficient number
of ground water wells installed at appropriate depths to yield ground water samples from the uppermost
aquifer, as well as other aquifers reasonably expected to be affected by the landfill.

c. Rule 62-701.510(2)(b), F.A.C. — All sampling and analysis activities shall be performed in accordance
with Chapter 62-160, F.A.C.

d. Rule 62-701.510(2)(c), F.A.C. — The monitoring plan shall specify sampling locations and frequency,
and shall provide justification for these locations and frequencies based on site conditions.

e. Rule 62-701.510(3)(a), F.A.C. — Proposed detection wells shall be located within the zone of discharge
hydraulically downgradient from the solid waste disposal unit, no more than 50 feet from the edge of the solid
waste disposal unit, unless site conditions make such placement impractical.

f.  Rule 62-701.510(3)(c), F.A.C. — A sufficient number of background wells installed as part of the site

hydrogeological investigation required in Rule 62-701.410, F.A.C., shall be maintained throughout the design
life of the landfill to provide information on background water quality.
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Permit Application #293402-001-SO . 1/15/09
Hydrogeologic and Monitoring Review Comments

(Comment #3 — Monitoring Plan, continued)
g. Rule 62-701.510(3)(d)4, F.A.C. — The monitoring plan shall provide the technical justification for
monitor well construction details.

h. Rule 62-701.730(4)(b)4, F.A.C. — The monitoring plan shall provide the list parameters for “routine
sampling events.”

i. Rule 62-701.730(4)(b)3, F.A.C. — The monitoring plan shall provide the list of parameters for “initial
sampling events.”

j- - Rule 62-701. 730(4)(b)5 F.A.C. — The monitoring plan shall provide the list of parameters for “renewal
sampling events.”

k. Rules 62-701.510(9)(a) and Rule 62-701.510(9)(b), F.A.C. — The monitoring plan shall provide the
reporting requirements for routine sampling events and technical reports, respectively.

. Rule 62-701.510(7), F.A.C. — The monitoring plan shall provide the criteria fof implementing evaluation

monitoring, prevention measures or corrective actions.

This staff'assessment is preliminary and is designed to assist in the review of the application prior to final agency
action. The comments provided herein are not the final posmon of the Department and may be subject to revision
pursuant to additional information for further review.

I can be reached at 813-632-7600, extension 336, to discus_s these comments.

jrm
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